Design Review & Historic Preservation Board
Agenda
September 8, 2022

HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION
BUILDING INSPECTOR REMARKS
RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW - RETURNING

e 22 Evergreen Lane
The Applicant is returning to request design review for the construction of an approximately 160 SF 3
season room addition off the back of the house.

RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

e 91 Knollwood Drive
The applicant is requesting design review for the demolish of an existing covered patio and
construct a new 1122 SF covered outdoor entertainment space per plans and specs

e 97 Country Club Road
The Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of an approximately 795
SF addition/renovation of the existing house as well as the addition of an approximately 500 SF
garage.

e 2721 Clover Street
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a two-story single-family home.
The home will be approximately 2321 square feet.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS - RETURNING

e 315 Thornell Road
The Applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness, pursuant to Code
Section 185-196, for the rear addition on a designated historic home. This property is zoned RN -
Residential Neighborhood.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS - NEW

e 2590 Clover Street
The Applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness, pursuant to Code Section 185-196, for
the rear addition on a designated historic home. This property is zoned RN - Residential
Neighborhood.



draft
Design Review and Historic Preservation Board

Minutes
August 25, 2022

PRESENT
Dirk Schneider, Chairman; Jim Vekasy, David Wigg, Vice Chairman; Paul Whitbeck, Bonnie Salem,
Kathleen Cristman

ALSO PRESENT
Doug DeRue, Director of Planning and Zoning; Anthony Caruso, Building Inspector; Susan Donnelly,
Secretary to the Board

ABSENT
John Mitchell

HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION

David Wigg discussed research he has done regarding windows appropriate for the historically designated
schoolhouse on Thornell Road.

Bonnie Salem indicated she is still working on the website project for designated homes.
RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

e 22 Evergreen Lane
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of an approximately 160 SF 3 season
room addition off the back of the house.

No representative was present to discuss this application with the Board.
The Board had several questions regarding the applications.

It was determined that it would appropriate to have a representative appear to provide information on
the following:

1. The choice of the color/trim. Will it match/be complementary to the existing structure?
2. Will the roof panels match/be complementary to the existing roof?
3. Will skirting be installed underneath the structure?

This application was left open.

e 592 Allens Creek Road
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of an approximately 350 SF two story
addition where the current sunroom is as well as the construction of a new 690 SF screened in porch
off the back side of the house.

The designer, Tom Johnson, was present.

Mr. Johnson has appeared before the Board prior for an informal review for this project. He indicated
that nothing has changed since the original proposal and reviewed updated additional sketches with the
Board. Mr. Johnson stated that the windows will be casement windows respectful of the 1920’s style of
the home. The column details on the rear will mirror the column on the front elevation. The steps will be
blue stone. The bay windows on the front elevation will be removed.



Paul Whitbeck moved to approve the application as submitted.
Bonnie Salem seconded.
All Ayes.
RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW - NEW HOMES
e 49 Coventry Ridge
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a two-story single-family home
approximately 4485 square feet that is located in the Coventry Ridge Subdivision.

Jim Connaughton was present to discuss the application with the Board.

The model home is on a corner lot. There is open space to the rear of the property. The home
features a side load garage.

The Board discussed the distance between the fireplace and the window below but determined it was
acceptable.

Bonnie Salem moved to approve the application as submitted.
Kathleen Cristman seconded.
All Ayes.
PUBLIC HEARING FOR DEMOLITION AND RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW - RETURNING

e 4000 East Avenue
In accordance with Chapter 64 Article VIII, §64-43 of the Pittsford Town Code, the owner
of 4000 East Avenue is requesting approval from the Design Review and Historic Preservation Board
to demolish the existing “Caretaker home” and rebuild a new guest house on the same footprint.

This public hearing remains open.
Chuck Smith of Design Works Architecture was present. Peter Ragusa also attended.

Mr. Smith described the project to include the demolition of the current guest and the construction of a
new cottage structure in the same footprint. The architectural style will match that of the current home.
The addition of a small shed is also proposed. The structure will feature white stucco materials and
windows will be bronze vinyl with divided lites. A landscaping plan was presented. Two large trees will
need to be removed but a large walnut tree is being saved. The measured height of the structure will
not change.

The Board inquired as to if any of the materials could be salvaged, or the structure be utilized for Fire
Department practice prior to demolition.

Discussion was held regarding the history of the structure. It is suspected that it was connected to the
hotel which once operated on site, but the research has not borne that out. The applicant has
completed some research on the former Short Hills hotel/resort and will provide their findings to the
Town Historian for her records.

There was no public comment.

Dirk Schneider moved to close the public hearing.



Bonnie Salem seconded.
All Ayes.

The Board continued further discussion. Bonnie Salem expressed her opinion that the structure had
lost its historic integrity some time ago. Dirk Schneider stated that he feels this project is going in the
right direction.

A resolution to approve the proposed demolition of the caretaker cottage and new construction in the
same footprint was moved by Board member Dirk Schneider, seconded by Board member Bonnie
Salem, and was voted upon by members of the Board as follows:

Dirk Schneider voted Aye
Bonnie Salem voted Aye
Paul Whitbeck voted Aye
Kathleen Cristman voted Aye
David Wigg voted Aye
John Mitchell voted Absent
Jim Vekasy voted Aye

Adopted by the Design Review & Historic Preservation Board on August 25, 2022.

DISCUSSION FOR DEMOLITION AND RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW - RETURNING

93 Kilbourn Road

In accordance with Chapter 64 Article VIII, §64-43 of the Pittsford Town Code, the owner of 93
Kilbourn Road is requesting approval from the Design Review and Historic Preservation Board to
demolish the existing 2,220 +/- square foot home at 93 Kilbourn Road and rebuild a new 4800 +/-
square foot single family home on the property.

Although this hearing was previously closed, the Board requested the applicant, Christine Giangreco,
review her proposal for the benefit of all the Board members present.

Ms. Giangreco reviewed the project and the adjustments she has proposed in an effort to gain
approval for the project. The current one-story home is built on a slab and features a one car garage.
The square footage of the present home in inadequate for the owners needs. An original plan which
was withdrawn by the applicant was for a two-story home. A plan for a one-story home was then
submitted which featured a three-bay garage. The home stands on a one-acre lot. No historical
significance of this structure was discovered. Letters of support were received by the Town by two
neighbors, also one letter of concern by neighbors was submitted by the most affected neighbor.
Subsequently this neighbor reviewed the final proposed plans and indicated they “looked good”. To
address the Board’s concerns the square footage was adjusted to remove one bay from the garage
and one bedroom (from four to three). The plan was then adjusted to include a front load garage
design with two garage doors which projects forward of the home.

The Board continued their discussion. They expressed an appreciation for the applicant’s presentation
and recognized that the applicant had made some efforts to address their previous concerns.

The Board was divided on their opinions.

Dirk Schneider expressed that the proposed one-story design is a good approach to keeping in
character with the neighborhood. Jim Vekasy stated that even though the forward garage design is
unusual that the applicant had made concessions and that the home is not a significant detriment to
the neighborhood.



Paul Whitbeck expressed his concerns regarding the size of the home and stated that he did not feel
that the depth of the lot was a consideration. He referenced the zoning code which seeks to preserve
the character of a neighborhood and felt this would be a deviation from that. David Wigg referenced
his previous objections to the size of the structure. Bonnie Salem also referenced the significant large
size of the proposed home as an effort to put too large of a home in too small a lot in width. She also
expressed that the garage still projects out too far and deviates from the character of other garages in
the neighborhood. Kathleen Cristman noted that the applicant has tried to keep the design in
character with the neighborhood but also expressed misgivings about the size of the home on the lot.

A resolution to approve the demolition of the applicant’s existing ranch house at 93 Kilbourn Road and
the reconstruction of a larger ranch house on the same property, all in accordance with the applicant’s
submitted plans, as revised, and pursuant to the issuance of associated building permits by Board
Chairman Dirk Schneider, seconded by Board member Kathleen Cristman, and was voted upon by
members of the Board as follows:

Dirk Schneider voted Aye
Bonnie Salem voted Nay
Paul Whitbeck voted Nay
Kathleen Cristman voted  Aye
David Wigg voted Nay
John Mitchell voted Absent
Jim Vekasy voted Aye

The motion failed to carry.

The Board discussed the options to consider a denial.

A resolution to deny the demolition of the applicant’s existing ranch house at 93 Kilbourn Road and the
reconstruction of a larger ranch house on the same property, all in accordance with the applicant’s
submitted plans, as revised, and pursuant to the issuance of associated building permits was moved by
Board Chairman Dirk Schneider, seconded by Board member Bonnie Salem, and was voted upon by
members of the Board as follows:

Dirk Schneider voted Nay
Bonnie Salem voted Aye
Paul Whitbeck voted Aye
Kathleen Cristman voted Aye
David Wigg voted Aye
John Mitchell voted Absent
Jim Vekasy voted Nay

The Board denied the demolition of the existing home at 93 Kilbourn Road.

AND;
The work to remove asbestos, which started without a building permit, must be completed and the

home must be restored to livable condition. Please contact the Building Department for issuance of a
building permit to continue work.

Adopted by the Design Review & Historic Preservation Board on August 25, 2022.



REVIEW OF MINUTES OF AUGUST 11, 2022 MEETING

Dirk Schneider moved to accept the minutes of the August 11, 2022 meeting as written.
David Wigg seconded.

All Ayes.

POINT PERSONS FOR CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS - 9/8/22

315 Thornell Road — Dave Wigg

2590 Clover Street — Bonnie Salem

ADJOURNMENT

Dirk Schneider moved to close the meeting at 8:25 pm.

All Ayes.

Respectfully submitted,

Susan Donnelly
Secretary to the Design Review and Historic Preservation Board



Town of Pittsford

Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street Permit #
Pittsford, New York 14534 B22-000124

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX: 585-248-6262

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 22 Evergreen Lane ROCHESTER, NY 14618
Tax ID Number: 150.12-1-24

Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood

Owner: Scudder, Brian D

Applicant: Scudder, Brian D

Application Type:

Residential Design Review Build to Line Adjustment
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (M)

Signage Corner Lot Orientation
§185-205 (C) §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-197 §185-17 (L) (1) (¢)

Landmark Designation Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-195 (2) §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of an approximately 160 SF 3 season
room addition off the back of the house.

Meeting Date: September, 8 2022
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General Notes:
7. All Wood in Direct Contact With Concrete
Must Be EPA Approved Preservative Treated
Per Code, & Designated As “Ground Confact’
2. All Connections To Existing House Shall Be
Done In Accordance With Sound Construction
Practices. Particular Attention Must Be Given
To Ensure A Proper Load Path From The
Sunrocom To The Existing House Framing &
To The Sunroom Foundation

3. All Wood Memiber Connections Shall Be Rigid
& Secure Or Simpson Strong-Tie Or Equivalent
Where Applicable

4. When Using EPA Approved Preservative
Treated Lumber In Contact With Aluminum,

First Isolate Wood From Aluminum With Either Of
The Following: 15 Lb Roof Felf, Or 10 Mil Plastic
Sheeting Prior To Instaliation Of Aluminum. Al

Fasteners In Direct Contact With Preservative
Treated Wood Shall Be Hot-Dipped Galvanized

Per ASTM A153, Or Other Approved Protective
Coating Trim Coil To Be Attached to Isolated Wood
Post Using Staiinless Steel Nails. Lags Onfo Decks
Must Penetrate Center Of Header Or Joist Board, Or
Provide Solid Blocking For Lag Embedment.

5. Wedge Bolfs Shall Have Empigard “Tri-Coat
Coating” & Shall Be Installed Per Manufacturers
Recommenddations.

. All Windows, Doors, & Glass Wing Panels Shall Be
Tempered Insulated Glass. Roof Panels Are
Tempered Insulated Glass Or Annedled Insulated

Laminated Glass If Height Above Grade Equals
12 Feet Or More

Registered Proffesional Stamping These Details

Cannot Be Responsible For Soil Bearing Analysis Or

Adequacy Of Existing Structures, Or Proposed
Work Performed Or Coordinated By Owner

o
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Note:

1. This Is A 3 Seasson, Unheatfed, Non-Habitable
Space Exempt From NYS Energy Code.

2. Either The Contractor Or The Owner Shall
Install Smoke Detectors Throughout
Existing Structure Per RCNYS 313

3. All Dimensions Are Nomindl, Installed On New
Or Existing Concrete Foundation

| Certify That When This Pre Engineered

Structure By “Patio Enclosures, Inc.” Is Assembled

With The Manufacturers Directions It Meets The

Design Load Requirements Of RCNYS: Snow: 55 Psf
Wind: 115 Mph

Notes:

1. Al Lumber To Be S-P-F#2 Or Better

2. All Lumber In Contact w/ Concrete
To Be Pressure Trected

3. All Lumber Closer Than 18" To Ground
To Be Pressure Treated

4. New 16°Dia Piers Calculated To Support
Roof & Floor Loading

Design Loads:
Snow- 50 PSF
Wind- 115 MPH

Live- 50 PSF
Dead- 10 PSF
Seismic- D
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GREAT DAY

IMPROVEMENTS, LLC
2620 North America Dr.

West Seneca, NY 14224
(716) 674-6446

22 Evergreen Ln.
Rochester, NY 14618

Scudder
Residence

No. Description Date  |BY

DATE:
7-12-2022
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Copyright Dean Architects®2021
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Town of Pittsford

Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street Permit #
Pittsford, New York 14534 B22-000130

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX: 585-248-6262

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 91 Knollwood Drive ROCHESTER, NY 14618
Tax ID Number: 138.17-1-12

Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood

Owner: Cotroneo, Anthony

Applicant: Cotroneo, Anthony

Application Type:

Residential Design Review Build to Line Adjustment
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (M)

Signage Corner Lot Orientation
§185-205 (C) §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-197 §185-17 (L) (1) (¢)

Landmark Designation Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-195 (2) §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: The applicant is requesting design review for the demolish of an existing covered patio and
construct a new 1122 SF covered outdoor entertainment space per plans and specs

Meeting Date: September 08, 2022
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COTRONEO RESIDENCE

| Knollwood Drive Rochester, NY 146 | &6

\

ARCHITECT:

Greater Living Architecture, P.C.

3033 BRIGHTON HENRIETTA TOWNLINE RD
ROCHESTER, NY 14623

DATE:

4-26-22

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

COPYRIGHT NOTICE :

THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER
FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAWS BY GREATER
LIVING ARCHITECTURE P.C. ANY
UNAUTHORIZED REPRODUCTION OR
MODIFICATION OF THESE PLANS IS A
VIOLATION OF COPYRIGHT LAWS. CLIENT
RIGHTS ARE LIMITED TO ONE-TIME USE FOR
THE CONSTRUCTION OF THESE PLANS.

UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS
TO THIS PLAN IS A VIOLATION OF THE NEW
YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW, ARTICLE 145,
SECTION 7209.

COPYRIGHT © ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTURE P.C.

\\

Greater Living Architecture, P.C.

3033 BRIGHTON-HENRIETTA
TOWNLINE RD
ROCHESTER, NY 14623
CALL:(585) 272-9170
FAX: (585) 292-1262

www.greaterliving.com

CONSULTANT:

CLIENT/LOCATION:

Anthony & Sue Cotroneo
91 Knollwood Drive
Rochester, NY 14618
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GENERAL NOTES:

THESE PLANS COMPLY WITH THE 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE (RCNYS) AND THE
2020 ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE OF NEW YOURK STATE (ECCCNYS).

COMPULIANCE METHOD: RES CHECK CERTIFICATE OR PRESCRIPTIVE

THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER THE FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAWS BY GREATER LIVING
ARCHITECTURE. ANY UNAUTHORIZED REPRODUCTION OR MODIFICATION OF THESE PLANS IS A
VIOLATION OF COPYRIGHT LAWS. CLIENT RIGHTS ARE LIMITED TO ONE-TIME USE FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THESE PLANS.

UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO THIS PLAN IS A VIOLATION OF THE NEW YORK
STATE EDUCATION LAW, ARTICLE 145, SECTION 7209.

IT 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR, BUILDER OR OWNER OF THIS BUILDING TO NOTIFY
GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTURE OF ANY DEVIATION FROM THESE DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING/
ELECTRICAL/MECHANICAL/SANITARY AND ENERGY CONSERVATION CODES-STATE AND OR LOCAL.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE TO LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT AND THAT DEPARTMENTS
INTERPRETATION OF THE BUILDING CODE SHOULD IT DIFFER FROM THESE PLANS.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE THAT BRAND NAME OF WINDOWS AND DOORS INSTALLED MEET
NEW YORK STATE EXIT REQUIREMENTS.

IN THE EVENT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN PLANS, ELEVATIONS, AND/OR DETAILS, THE
CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTURE BEFORE
CONSTRUCTION FOR CLARIFICATION. IF GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTURE IS NOT CONTACTED, THE
CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTOR WILL ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES,
SEQUENCES, PROCEDURES AND SAFETY PRECAUTIONS/ PROGRAM IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR DIMENSIONS-USE DIMENSIONS GIVEN.
THE CONTRACTOR/OWNER SHALL REQUEST LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY DIGGING.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INDEMNIFY THE OWNER AND OWNER'S AGENTS THROUGH ADEQUATE
INSURANCE COVERAGE AGAINST ANY CLAIMS ARISING FROM INJURIES DURING CONSTRUCTION, OR
FAILURE TO MAINTAIN SAFE CONDITIONS ON THE SITE.

THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED FOR STRUCTURAL REFERENCE ONLY. ELECTRICAL,
MECHANICAL AND OTHER BUILDINGS SYSTEMS, IF REQUIRED, ARE TO BE DONE BY OTHERS.

R&06.2 MINIMUM VENT AREA. THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE I/150 OF THE
AREA OF THE VENTED SPACE.

SITE WORK:

THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN PREPARED ACCORDING TO THE 2020 RCNYS AND IECC REQUIREMENTS TO
SUIT A GENERAL RANGE OF CONDITIONS THAT MAY BE AFFECTED BY A PARTICULAR BUILDING SITE
OR BUILDER/ OWNER CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT. CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE TO ADAPT
THESE PLANS TO SUIT THE NEEDS OF THE BUILDING ON SITE AS REQUIRED, PROVIDED THAT SUCH
ADJUSTMENTS DO NOT VIOLATE THE CODE OR ALTER THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE BUILDING.

CONTRACTOR/OWNER SHALL PERFORM EXPLORATORY EXCAVATION TO DETERMINE ACTUAL FIELD
CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY THIS OFFICE OF THE FINDINGS TO ALLOW FOR DESIGN CHANGES PRIOR TO
ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION. IT SHALL; BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR/OWNER TO
DEVELOP THE NECESSARY FOUNDATION SOIL TO SUSTAIN THE LOAD DESIGNS OF 2500 P.S.F. AND
TO HIRE, IF NECESSARY, A SOILS ENGINEER TO INSPECT AND VERIFY SOIL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO
POURING OF FOUNDATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR, BUILDER OR OWNER SHALL NOTIFY GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTURE OF ANY
UNUSUAL SITE CONDITIONS WHICH MAY EFFECT THE FOUNDATION, DRAINAGE OR STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS INCLUDING REQUIREMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL DEPTH OF FOOTINGS, UNSTABLE SOIL
CONDITIONS AND HIGH GROUND WATER TABLE.

NO SITE INSPECTIONS ARE TO BE MADE BY THIS OFFICE. CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP. SUBSTITUTIONS FOR MATERIALS SPECIFIED TO BE MADE WITH THE
PERMISSION OF THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

FOUNDATION:

ALL FOOTINGS TO REST ON (ORIGINAL) UNDISTURBED SOIL, ASSUMED MINIMUM SOIL BEARING
PRESSURE TO BE 2500 P.S.F. CONTRACTOR TO BE RESFONSIBLE FOR ALL SUBGRADE
CONDITIONS.

BASEMENT/CELLAR WALL AND FOOTING DESIGNS ASSUMED PARTIALLY SATURATED SOIL
CONDITIONS TO THE FULL WALL DEPTH. SHOULD SATURATED CONDITIONS BE ENCOUNTERED, OUR
OFFICE SHOULD BE CONTACTED FOR REVIEW AND POSSIBLE REVISIONS TO THE PLANS.

CONTRACTOR ASSUMES FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROVIDING PROPER DRAINAGE SHOULD
INTERMITTENT SPRINGS OR PERCHED WATER BE ENCOUNTERED.

POSITIVE DRAINAGE SHOULD BE PROVIDED SO THAT FINISHED GRADE SLOPES AWARE FROM
PERIMETER WALL AND FOOTINGS.

CONTINUOUS FABRIC WRAPPED 4" DIAM. PERFORATED DRAIN PIPE SHALL BE PLACED ALONG THE
PERIMETER OF THE BASEMENT WALL WHICH DRAINS TO THE SUMP PUMP. A MINIMUM OF &"
GRANULAR BASE SHALL BE PLACE OVER THE DRAIN TILE AND MINIMUM OF 2" UNDER THE TILE.

CONCRETE AND MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS SET FORTH AS PER
REINFORCEMENT CHARTS.

FIREPLACES:

DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE UNIT TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER AND INSTALLED ACCORDING TO
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

NEW WOOD-BURNING FIREPLACES SHALL HAVE TIGHT-FITTING FLUE DAMPERS OR DOORS, AND
OUTDOOR COMBUSTION AIR. WHERE USING TIGHT-FITTING DOORS ON FACTORY BUILT
FIREPLACES LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 127, FIREPLACES, THE DOORS
SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 907.

FRAMING:

WOOD ROOF TRUSSES ARE TO BE METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD CHORD, WOOD WEB
TRUSSES. TRUSS LAYOUT IS SCHEMATIC ONLY. TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN (INCLUDING SPACING) OF ALL TRUSSES. TRUSSES TO BE
DESIGNED AND CERTIFIED BY AN ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE GOVERNING STATE.

PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORING TO AVOID EXCESSIVE STRESSES AND HOLD
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS IN PLACE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

UNDER ALL CONCEALED WOOD BEARING POSTS. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL WOOD BLOCKING AS
REQUIRED IN FLOOR JOIST SPACE UNDER POST, TO ENSURE SOLID BEARING FROM HEADER
OR BEAM DOWN TO FOUNDATION WALL.

ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS ARE TO BE FRAMED WITH A MINIMUM OF 3-2X6 OR 2-2X& HEADER
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

BUILDER ASSUMES FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR MAINTAINING THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF
JOISTS, BEAMS OR STUDS WHICH ARE NOTCHED OR DRILLED TO ACCOMMODATE
MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL LINES.

ALL STRESS GRADE LUMBER CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH AITC TIMBER
CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS LATEST EDITION. EACH PIECE SHALL BEAR THE STAMP OF A
GRADING RULES AGENCY, APPROVED BY THE AMERICAN LUMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE.
GRADE LOSS RESULTING FROM EFFECTS OF WEATHER, HANDLING, STORAGE, RESAWING, OR
DIVIDING LENGTHS WILL BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY:

R401.3 CERTIFICATE (MANDATORY) A PERMANENT CERTIFICATE COMPLETED BY OUR FIRM AND
INCLUDED AS THE LAST PAGE OF THE RESCHECK SHALL BE POSTED ON A WALL IN THE SPACE WHERE
THE FURNACE IS LOCATED, A UTILITY ROOM OR AN APPROVED LOCATION INSIDE THE BUILDING.

R402.2.4 ATTIC ACCESS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH THE SAME R-VALUE AS THE ATTIC, WEATHER
STRIPPED AND LATCHED.

R402.4 AIR LEAKAGE. THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO LIMIT AIR
LEAKAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS R402.4.1 THROUGH R402.4.5.

R404.4.1 BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE. THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS R402.4.1.1. AND R402.4.1.2. THE SEALING METHODS BETWEEN DISSIMILAR MATERIALS
SHALL ALLOW FOR DIFFERENTIAL EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION.

R402.4.1.1 INSTALLATION. THE COMPONENTS OF THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE AS LISTED IN
TABLE 402.4.1.1 SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS
AND THE CRITERIA LISTED IN TABLE R402.4.1.1, AS APPLICABLE TO THE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION.
WHERE REQUIRED BY THE CODE OFFICIAL, AN APPROVED THIRD PARTY SHALL INSPECT ALL
COMPONENTS AND VERIFY COMPLIANCE. SEE PAGE N-2 FOR TABLE.

R402.4.1.2 TESTING. THE BUILDING OR ADDITION SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AS HAVING AN AIR
LEAKAGE RATE NOT EXCEEDING THREE AIR CHANGES PER HOUR. TESTING SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH RESNET/ICC 380, ASTM E779 OR ASTM E 1827 AND REPORTED AT A PRESSURE OF
0.2 INCH w.g. (50 PASCALS). TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED AT ANY TIME AFTER CREATION OF ALL
PENETRATIONS OF THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE.

DURING TESTING:
| . EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS, FIREPLACES AND STOVE DOORS SHALL BE CLOSED, BUT
NOT SEALED, BEYOND THE INTENDED WEATHERSTRIPPING OR OTHER INFILTRATION CONTROL
MEASURES.

2. DAMPERS INCLUDING EXHAUST, INTAKE, MAKEUP AIR, BACKDRAFT AND FLUE DAMPERS
SHALL BE CLOSED, BUT NOT SEALED BEYOND INTENDED INFILTRATION CONTROL MEASURES.

3. INTERIOR DOORS, [F INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF THE TEST, SHALL BE OPEN.

4. EXTERIOR DOORS FOR CONTINUOUS VENTILATION SYSTEMS AND HEAT RECOVERY
VENTILATORS SHALL BE CLOSED AND SEALED.

5. HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEMS, IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF TEST, SHALL BE TURNED
OFF.

6. SUPPLY AND RETURN REGISTERS, IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF TEST, SHALL BE OPEN FULLY.

R402.4.5 RECESSED LIGHTING. RECESSED LUMINARIES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING THERMAL
ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED
SPACES. RECESSED LUMINARIES SHALL BE IC-RATED AND LABELED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE
OF NOT GREATER THAN 2.0 cfm (0.944 L/s) WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E263 AT A
PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 1.57 p.s.f. (75 Pa.). RECESSED LUMINARIES SHALL BE SEALED WITH A
GASKET OR CAULKED BETWEEN THE HOUSING AND THE INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING COVERING.

R402.5 MAXIMUM FENESTRATION U-FACTOR ¢ SHGC (MANDATORY). THE AREA-WEIGHTED AVERAGE
MAXIMUM FENESTRATION U-FACTOR PERMITTED USING TRADEOFFS FROM SECT. R402.1.5 OR R405
SHALL BE .48 IN CLIMATE ZONES 4 ¢ 5 AND .40 IN CLIMATE ZONES 6-& FOR VERTICAL FENESTRATION,
¢ .75 IN CLIMATE ZONES 4-86 FOR SKYLIGHTS. THE AREA WEIGHTED AVERAGE MAXIMUM FENESTRATION
SHGC PERMITTED USING TRADEOFFS FROM SECTION R405 IN CLIMATES ZONES | -3 SHALL BE .50.

R403.1.] PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT. THE THERMOSTAT CONTROLLING THE PRIMARY HEATING AND
COOLING SYSTEM SHALL BE CAPABLE OF CONTROLLING THE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM ON A
DAILY SCHEDULE TO MAINTAIN DIFFERENT TEMPERATURE SET POINTS AT DIFFERENT TIMES OF THE DAY.
THE THERMOSTAT SHALL INC. THE CAPABILITY TO SET BACK OR TEMP. OPERATE THE SYSTEM TO
MAINTAIN ZONE TEMPERATURES DOWN TO 55 DEG OR UP TO &5 DEG.. THE THERMOSTAT SHALL
INITIALLY BE PROGRAMMED BY THE MANF. WITH A HEATING TEMP. SET POINT NO HIGHER THAN 70 DEG.
4 A COOLING TEMP. SET POINT NO LOWER THAN 78 DEG.

R403.1.2 HEAT PUMP SUPPLEMENTARY HEAD (MANDATORY). HEAT PUMPS HAVING SUPPLEMENTARY -
ELECTRIC RESISTANCE HEAT SHALL HAVE CONTROLS THAT, EXCEPT DURING DEFROST, PREVENT
SUPPLEMENTAL HEAT OPERATION WHEN THE HEAT PUMP COMPRESSOR CAN MEET THE HEATING LOAD.

R403.3.1 INSULATION (PRESCRIPTIVE). SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTS IN ATTICS SHALL BE INSULATED
TO A MIN. OF R-€ WITH THE EXCEPTION OF DUCTS OR PORTIONS THEREOF LOCATED COMPLETELY
INSIDE THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE.

R403.3.2 SEALING (MANDATORY). DUCTS, AIR HANDLERS AND FILTER BOXES SHALL BE SEALED.
JOINTS AND SEAMS SHALL COMPLY WITH EITHER THE MECHANICAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE
(MCONYS) OR RCNYS, AS APPLICABLE

R403.3.3 DUCT TESTING (MANDATORY). DUCTS SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED TO DETERMINE AIR
LEAKAGE BUY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS:
I. ROUGH IN TEST: TOTAL LEAKAGE SHALL BE MEASURED WITH A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF
0.1 INCH w.g. (25 Pa.) ACROSS THE SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE MANUFACTURER'S AIR HANDLER
ENCLOSURE IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF THE TEST. ALL REGISTERS SHALL BE TAPED OR
OTHERWISE SEALED DURING THE TEST.

2. POST CONSTRUCTION TEST: TOTAL LEAKAGE SHALL BE MEASURED WITH A PRESSURE
DIFFERENTIAL OF O. | INCH w.g. (25 Pa.) ACROSS THE SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE
MANUFACTURER'S AIR HANDLER ENCLOSURE IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF THE TEST. ALL
REGISTERS SHALL BE TAPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED DURING THE TEST.

R403.3.5 BUILDING CAVITIES (MANDATORY). BUILDING FRAMING CAVITIES SHALL NOT BE USED AS
DUCTS OR PLENUMS.

R403.4 A MECHANICAL SYSTEM PIPING CAPABLE OF CARRYING FLUIDS ABOVE 105 DEGREES F OR
BELOW 55 DEGREES F SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM OF R-3.

R403.5.1 HEATED WATER CIRCULATION ¢ TEMPERATURE MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS (MANDATORY).
HEATED WATER CIRCULATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403.5.1.1. HEAT
TRACE TEMPERATURE MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS R403.5.1.2.
AUTOMATIC CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE SENSORS ¢ PUMPS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. MANUAL CONTROLS
SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE.

R403.5.3 HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION (PRESCRIPTIVE). INSULATION FOR HOT WATER PIPE WITH A
MIN. R-3 SHALL BE APPLIED TO THE FOLLOWING:

I. PIPING 3/4" AND LARGER IN NOMINAL DIAMETER.

2. PIPING SERVICING MORE THAN ONE DWELLING UNIT.

3. PIPING LOCATED OUTSIDE THE CONDITIONED SPACE.

4. PIPING FROM THE WATER HEATER TO A DISTRIBUTION MANIFOLD.

5. PIPING LOCATED UNDER A FLOOR SLAB.

6. BURIED IN PIPING.
7. SUPPLY ¢ RETURN PIPING IN RECIRCULATION SYSTEMS OTHER THAN DEMAND RECIRCULATION
SYSTEMS.

R403.6 MECHANICAL VENTILATION (MANDATORY). THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
VENTILATION THAT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE IRC OR IMC, AS AFPPLICABLE, OR WITH OTHER
APPROVED MEANS OF VENTILATION. OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES AND EXHAUSTS SHALL HAVE AUTOMATIC
OR GRAVITY DAMPERS THAT CLOSE WHEN THE VENTILATION SYSTEM [S NOT OPERATING.

R403.6.1 WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM FAN EFFICACY. MECHANICAL VENTILATION
SYSTEM FANS SHALL MEET THE EFFICACY REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE R403.6. |.

R403.7 EQUIPMENT SIZING AND EFFICIENCY RATING (MANDATORY). HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT
SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCA MANUAL S AND BASED ON BUILDING LOADS CALCULATED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCA MANUAL J OR OTHER APPROVED HEATING AND COOLING CALCULATION
METHODOLOGIES. NEW OR REPLACEMENT HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE A
EFFICIENCY RATING EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE MINIMUM REQUIRED BY FEDERAL LAW FOR THE
GEOGRAPRHIC LOCATION WHERE THE EQUIPMENT IS INSTALLED.

R404.1 LIGHTING EQUIPMENT (MANDATORY). A MINIMUM OF 90% OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY
INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS.

GARAGE FIREPROOFING:

3/4 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIRED BETWEEN HOUSE ¢ GARAGE
CAN BE ACHIEVED WITH ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE X DRYWALL ON GARAGE SIDE
AND ONE LATER 1/2" TYPE X DRYWALL ON THE HOUSE SIDE.

IF HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION IS USED TO SEPARATE THE GARAGE FROM
LIVING AREA OR BONUS AREAS ABOVE, THE ONE LAYER OF 5/&" TYPE X
DRYWALL ON THE CEILING 1S REQUIRED. WHERE THE HORIZONTAL
CONSTRUCTION 1S A FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLY, THE STRUCTURE SUPPORTING
THE SEPARATION SHALL ALSO BE PROTECTED BY 5/&" TYPE X DRYWALL.

STAIRWAY GUARD REQUIREMENTS:

GUARDS SHALL BE LOCATED ALONG AN OPEN SIDED WALKING SURFACE, THAT
ARE LOCATED MORE THAN 30 INCHES MEASURED VERTICALLY TO THE FLOOR
OR GRADE BELOW AT ANY POINT WITHIN 36 INCHES HORIZONTALLY TO THE
EDGE OF THE OPEN SIDE, AS PER SECTION 312.1.1 OF THE 2020 RCNYS.

REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36 INCHES IN HEIGHT AS
MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE. AS PER
SECTION 312.1.2 OF THE 2020 RCNYS.

GUARDS ON THE OPEN SIDES OF STAIRS SHALL HAVE A HEIGHT NOT LESS
THAN 34 INCHES. AS PER SECTION 312.1.2 OF THE 2020 RCNYS.

WHERE THE TOP OF THE GUARD SERVES AS A HANDRAIL ON THE OPEN SIDES
OF THE STAIRS, THE TOP OF THE GUARD SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 34 INCHES
AND NOT MORE THAN 3& INCHES. AS PER SECTION 312.1.2 OF THE 2020

RCNYS.

REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE
TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT THAT ALLOW THE FASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4
INCHES IN DIAMETER. AS PER SECTION 312.1.3 OF THE 2020 RCNYS.

VENTILATION:

R&0E.2.2 MINIMUM VENT AREA. NOT LESS THAN 40 PERCENT AND NOT
MORE THAN 50 PERCENT OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATING AREA 1S TO BE
PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE ATTIC
OR RAFTER SPACE. UPPER VENTILATORS SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN
3 FEET BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE SFACE, MEASURED
VERTICALLY, WITH THE BALANCE OF REQUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED BY
EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS. WHERE THE LOCATION OF WALL OR ROOF
FRAMING MEMBERS CONFLICTS WITH THE INSTALLATION OF UPPER
VENTILATORS, INSTALLATION MORE THAN 3 FEET BELOW THE RIDGE OR
HIGHEST POINT OF THE SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED.

STRUCTURAL MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS:

STRUCTURAL STEEL

REINFORCED STEEL
WIRE MESH

LUMBER

PLYWOOD

LVL, PSL, LSL

MASONRY
MORTAR
GROUT

CONCRETE

BOLTS

DESIGN CRITERIA:

ASTM A-36, Fy=36 K3
ASTM A-G 15, Fy=40 KSI

ASTM A-185, 6x6-10/10 W.W.M.

ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, JOIST, RAFTERS, ETC. TO BE #
2 GRADE LUMBER (DOUGLAS FIRE-LARCH, HEM-FIR,
SOUTHERN PINE OR SPRUCE PINE-FIR) WITH A MIN. FIBER
STRESS OF 850 P.S.I. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

CDX, PANEL INDEX

Fb = 2600
Fv =285
Ex 106-1.9
Fct= 750

ASTM C90, GRADE N-| Fm=1350 PSI
ASTM C270, TYPE S
Fc=2000 PSI ASTM C476

Fc=2500 PSI MIN. (FOOTINGS, BASEMENT SLAB)

Fc=3500 PSI MIN (GARAGE SLAB, PORCH SLAB ¢ POURED
FOUNDATION WALLS)

ALL CONCRETE EXPOSED TO FROST OR WEATHER SHALL BE

AIR-ENTRAINED BETWEEN 4.5% TO 6.5%

ASTM A307, Fy=33 KSI
( FOR GREATER ROCHESTER AREA & ADJACENT COUNTIES)

LOCAL JURISDICTION DESIGN CRITERIA MAY VERY AND SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO

1 ST AND 2ND FLOOR LIVING AREA LIVE LOAD

SLEEPING AND ATTIC AREA LIVE LOAD

FLOOR DEAD LOAD

GROUND SNOW LOAD

ROOF DEAD LOAD

ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING

40 P.S.F.

30 P.S.F.

|5 P.S.F

40 P.S.F.

|10 P.S.F.

2500 P.S.F. AT MINIMUM

42" BELOW FINISHED GRADE

WIND SPEED

SEISMIC DESIGN

WEATHERING

FROST LINE DEPTH

TERMITE DAMAGE

DECAY DAMAGE

WINTER DESIGN TEMPERATURE

ICE SHIELD UNDERLAYMENT

FLOOR HAZARD

ROOF TIE DOWN REQUIREMENTS

I I'5 MPH, EXPOSURE B

CATEGORY B

SEVERE

42 INCHES

SLIGHT TO MODERATE

NONE TO SLIGHT

| DEGREE

REQUIRED 24" INSIDE THE EXTERIOR
WALL LINE AND ON ROOFS W/ SLOPE
OF &/12 AND STEEPER. 36" MIN.
ALONG THE ROOF SLOPE @ EAVE EDGE
FIRM-2008

R&02.1 1, BASED UPON SPECIFIC
ROOF DESIGN

TRUSS IDENTIFICATION:

IDENTIFICATION OF FLOOR AND ROOF TRUSS CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
PROVIDED BY SIGN OR SYMBOL ¢ SHALL BE AFFIXED TO THE EXTERIOR WALL OF
THE RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE IN COMPLIANCE WITH 19 NYCRR PART |264 &

1 265. RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES WITH TRUSS TYPE CONSTRUCTION, PRE-
ENGINEERED WOOD CONSTRUCTION AND / OR TIMBER CONSTRUCTION.
< G" DIAMETER ——»

— TYPE V WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION
BASED ON SECTION 602 OF THE 2020
BCNYS

- REFLECTIVE RED PANTONE (PMS) * 187

REFLECTIVE WHITE

A
2" MIN. -+ | FLOOR FRAMING, INC.
GIRDERS ¢ BEAMS
= |ROOF FRAMING
/4"
— |FLoOR ¢
I/2" STROKE FR" lrooF FRAMING

DESIGNATION FOR STRUCTURAL
COMPONENTS THAT ARE OF
TRUSS CONSTRUCTION

SYMBOLS KEY:

NORTH ARROW

INTERIOR ELEVATION MARKER

DETAIL MARKER

WALL TAG

REVISION TAG

WINDOW TAG

DOOR TAG

ELEVATION MARKER

TOP OF SLAB
_3I_Oll
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FOUNDATION NOTES:
I CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT THIS OFFICE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION IF THE ASSUMED GRADE DEPICTED
FOUNDATION PLAN IS5 INACCURATE AND / OR WILL ALTER THE FOUNDATION DESIGN AND / OR STRUCTURE NOTED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
| A = 1O 2. 6 MIL POLY VAPOR OR APPROVED VAPOR RETARDER W/ JOINTS LAPPED NO LESS THAN &' TO BE 2 A = O
1020 5Q. FT. COVERD PORCH PLACED B/W CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS & BASE COURSE OR PREPARED SUBGRADE 1020 SQ. FT. COVERD PORCH
VRN VRN
A.4) A.6
| SYMBOL MODEL NUMBER ROUGH WIDTH| ROUGH HEIGHT | QUAN. COMMENTS
| A CUCA3648 2 - 7" I'- 11 5/8" 4
RONN
N\ ; 2! (0] P 2'- 1|0 1
« P 74 P
S e B e S ¥ : —
AN g
7777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777 N : WINDOW NOTES:
ffffffffffffffffffff ih{A WALL TYPES:
) l. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING DIMENSIONS IF
ST DIFFRENT WINDOW TYPES FROM THOSE SPECIFIED ARE APPROVED. N
u 2. MEASURE WINDOW OPENINGS BEFORE ORDERING, FIELD VERIFY WINDOW
— SIZES ¢ QUANTITIES.
3. PROVIDE MESH, FULL SCREENS FOR ALL DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW UNITS. 3 12 WD STUDS @ 14" 0.C
CONNECT TO 4. PROVIDE OBSCURE GLAZING IN ALL BATHROOMS. / ‘ e
ROOF DRAIN A 5. WINDOW COLOR AS SELECTED BY OWNER. 4
> 5/8" WD. BD. EACH SIDE
ALL WINDOW LOCATIONS TO BE REVIEWED WITH la
SUPPLIER FOR CONFORMANCE WITH SAFETY GLAZING
AND FALL PROTECTION PRIOR TO ORDERING. ANY JAL
DISCREPANCIES TO BE REVIEWED W/ ARCHITECT PRIOR
TO ORDERING. @ 3 1/2" CUPOLA WALL

ST —T0o 4
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TRIMCAP

TIVE

ROVIDE DECORA

PROVIDE TRIM BQADR

P

PROVIDE DECORATIVE TRIM

LEDGESTONE FINISH

PROVIDE 2X6 RAFTERS FRAMING

SELECTED BY OWNER

—=F
—
—

4" CONC. SLAB ON GRADE

' I_OII

SOUTH ELEVATION
/4"

O

SELECTED BY OWNER

PROVIDE CHIMNEY CAP AS REQUIRED
PROVIDE DECORATIVE TRIM CAP
GUTTER TO MATCH EXISTING

PROVIDE TRIM BOADR
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF COLOR AS

| ——_ G"FASCIA BOARD W/ 5X5 ALUM.

LEDGESTONE FINISH ——
PROVIDE DECORATIVE TRIM
4X4 STEEL TUBE COLUM
WRAPPED W/ WD. BOARD

TYP. OUTDOOR SCREEN SYSTEM

AS SELECTED BY OWNER

4" CONC. SLAB ON GRADE
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STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF ON
5/8" EXTERIOR SHEATHING OR 7/1&"

SHEATHING WITH CLIPS

2X6 ROOF RAFTERS @ 16" O.C. - SECURE TO

TOP PLATE W/ SIMPSON H1 HURRICANE TIES
OR EQUAL @ EACH RAFTER

A4 AC
AC @ T
STEEL COLUMN BELOW PROVIDE 2X6

TYP. STEEL BEAM SEE
STRUCTURAL DRWINGS

RAFTER FRAMING |

‘ | FOR DETAIL |'- 6" O.H. TYP.
ICE PROTECTION TO EXTEND FROM THE EAVE'S 3 3
EDGE TO A POINT AT LEAST 24" INSIDE THE | 7
EXTERIOR WALL LINE OF THE BUILDING i 3 3 i
1 Q L
L T TN N e EEEE S | B IR S iEEy | ey e e T + S (Y B SR CRPZEEE B - 5 e SR | Et B et s e E i e - ZEEEES, U, i EES S S
! 1L | ! 1
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF ON ! H | A\ | i
5/8" EXTERIOR SHEATHING OR 7/16" | ‘ ‘ : : :
| : i : —— FROVYIDE ROOF .
SHEATHING WITH CLIPS | 12) %4 TOP PLATE 1 H | A CRICKET|AS |REQUIRED H
! ! N ! z ! L
2X12 ROOF RAFTERS @24" O.C. - SECURE TO | I - § N ; i
TOP PLATE W/ SIMPSON H | HURRICANE TIES ! (2) 2X6 HEADER S HH - i R | = | I i
OR EQUAL @ EACH RAFTER | H | > | i
§ 2X4 WD. STUD ] ‘ SN flf 3 ~ 3 i
ICE PROTECTION TO EXTEND FROM THE EAVE'S | FRAMING @ 16" O.C. | ! | | o
EDGE TO A POINT AT LEAST 24" INSIDE THE | Qy 0 | |
EXTERIOR WALL LINE OF THE BUILDING | i | " | / i
| - i 6"/ 12" | - } &/ 12" H
il - N o
I Ns T~ (T T A —_— I
STEEL BEAM - SEE Ll %\ N =1l A/ i
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ! —\3°| |I? it ‘ fi
| ! Lo | —
NG N — 012N I i N |
PROVIDE 'J' CHANNEL 1 i - = il
o PROVIDE WD. CEILING BOARD il L B i
| Il : |l Q “ : : : \3\
| N\ 7, |
‘ ] 21358 SRR KRN i
| 2 i ;
‘ \A3 ) "o - © B
i I I
! <N~ STEEL BEAM - SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS N 8 fi | ' | -
L] \ ~) ; - & | | A i
I A . [ ! ! [
ALUMINUM GUTTER ON 2X6& : & : i : &N : 2
FASCIA BOARD WITH | | L | = | i
VENTED SOFFIT § DECORATIVE TRIM POST CAP § i ? 5 ? =
| ——— PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED | B ) 3 NG 3 =
‘ ! Ly | | N\ I
| ——— DECORATIVE WD. TIRM BOARD | i | | N
§ | 5 ] § § T
3 ——— TYP. OUTDOOR SHADING SYSTEM 3 o R R s ol i Sl | B S S| St | B || S RNt It |t i (et i Sl et el NIt (SR ISR B |Ei etk :: NG | [ EEEEEEEEEEEEEE RS
| SQUARE POST WRAPPED W/ | -
§ WD. FRAMING & WD. BOARD § / AN . TAPERED
| | = ‘ | INSULATION 1/8"
| | | FIRST FLOOR. PLAN ] REFER TO STRUCTURAL / PER FOOT
| DECORATIVE TRIM BASE BOARD 4" CONC. FLOOR OVER VAPOR | - § DRAWINGS FOR FRAMING ]
| BARRIER O/ GRAVEL BASE | O ; /I | | I\ —
=1 - : T T : « T a =1 a I EXISTING ROOF——— ? ?
— : ‘ K 'M:\ ‘ : ’ - ; — | w ]
A C -1t a4 174" N | ‘ ]
. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS L 6 — 1 EXISTING ROOF — _——EXISTING-ROOF-
=L “OR DETAIL DRI ASSUMED GRADE 2 Lot I —
I SUR B i XIDTING ROOF  ||-—
C L —] < &' CMU BLOCK z -
A OIS O EN -
\ —
TRENCH CONCRETE = —
FOOTING

2

ALUMINUM GUTTER ON 2Xé&
FASCIA BOARD WITH
VENTED SOFFIT

PROVIDE 'J' CHANNEL

3

BUILDING SECTION A

l I_OII

3/8" —

BUILDING SECTION A -
POST TO RAFTER

PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

DECORATIVE WD. TIRM BOARD

TYP. OUTDOOR SHADING SYSTEM

' n — l I_OII

PROVIDE NEW LEDGE BOARD ABOVE TO ATTACH
NEW 2X10 RAFTERS TO EXISTING HOUSE

| PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
/4" = 10"

PROVIDE GALV.
STEEL ALL
THREAD ROD

2X4 WD. STUD
FRAMING @ 16" O.C.

R SNGNGNGNININGG GGG

HSS |2X4X5/16

PROVIDE GALV. RAFTER
HANGER @ EACH RAFTER

BUILDING SECTION A -

RAFTER TO CUPOLA
4 T —T0o

COPYRIGHT NOTICE :

THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER
FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAWS BY GREATER
LIVING ARCHITECTURE P.C. ANY
UNAUTHORIZED REPRODUCTION OR
MODIFICATION OF THESE PLANS IS A
VIOLATION OF COPYRIGHT LAWS. CLIENT
RIGHTS ARE LIMITED TO ONE-TIME USE FOR
THE CONSTRUCTION OF THESE PLANS.

UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS
TO THIS PLAN IS A VIOLATION OF THE NEW
YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW, ARTICLE 145,

SECTION 7209.

COPYRIGHT © ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTURE P.C.

Greater Living Architecture, P.C.

3033 BRIGHTON-HENRIETTA
TOWNLINE RD
ROCHESTER, NY
CALL:(585) 272-9170
FAX: (585) 292-1262

www.greaterliving.com

14623

CONSULTANT:

CLIENT/LOCATION:

Anthony & Sue Cotroneo
91 Knollwood Drive
Rochester, NY 14618

REVISIONS:

DATE BY

DESCRIPTION

ROOF PLAN ¢ DETAILS

DRAWN: DATE:
XW 04/28/22
PROJECT: SHEET:
22106

A3



XingyanW
JOE


\

DECORATIVE TRIM CHIMNEY CAP

PROVIDE TV
OVER FIREPLACE

PROVIDE 2X 12 HEADER & RAFTER
HANGER @ EACH RAFTERS

OUTDOOR LIVING

STEEL BEAM SEE

STRU CTl§J RAL DRAWINGS

PROVIDE WD. CEILING BOARD

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF ON
5/8" EXTERIOR SHEATHING OR 7/1 6
SHEATHING WITH CLIPS

2X6 ROOF RAFTERS @ 16" O.C. - SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
FOR ATTACHMENT |

ICE PROTECTION TO EXTEND FROM THE§ EAVE'S
EDGE TO A POINT AT LEAST 24" INSIDE THE
EXTERIOR WALL LINE OF THE BUILDING

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF ON
5/&" EXTERIOR SHEATHING OR 7/16&"
SHEATHING WITH CLIPS

2X 12 ROOF RAFTERS @24" O.C. - 5EE§
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ATTACHMENT

ICE PROTECTION TO EXTEND FROM THE% EAVE'S
EDGE TO A POINT AT LEAST 24" INSIDEITHE
EXTERIOR WALL LINE OF THE BUILDING |

PROVIDE RAILING @ 36"
HIGH SEE RAILING DETAIL

—— 5/8" EXTERIOR SHEATHING OR 7/16&"
SHEATHING

I-\k

~ 2XIORAFTERS @ 16" O.C.

L
PROVIDE CEILING BOARD AS REQUIRED

BAR / KITCHEN

3 1/2" CONC. FLOOR OVER VAPOR
BARRIER O/ GRAVEL BASE

10'- 8 1/4"

EXISTING

PROVIDE EFDM ROOF MEMBRANE

TAPERED INSULATION
: 1/&" PER FOOT

PROVIDE 2X |0 LEDGE BOARD ¢
RAFTER HANGER SEE DETAL
I 5/N-1 FOR SIMILAR

EXISTING

e

FIRST FLOOR PLAN
py

SEE CHIMNEY DEATIL

BUILDING SECTION B

l 3/8" . l I_OII

I 1/4"1.D. PIPE (I 5/8" O.D.)

——

I 1/4"1.D. PIPE (I 5/8" O.D.)

RAILDING DETAIL

°
\ PROVIDE CABLES SO THAT /

NO SPACE SHALL ALLOW A

4" SPHERE TO PASS °
THROUGH

(-]

o

36" MIN.

o

SEE ALT. RAILING DETAIL ON DRAWING N- |

2 l l/2|l . l I_OII

NEW SLAB
_G"

EXISTING
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E

l_ll::::]_E

L—— g 12° Clame A
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MAS@N-ILITIE

_'P""- L1103 Chimraey
&A1z 174"
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- | 210
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T RIS PAT 2— -”.1
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& 154" a2 1fd
a4
35
44 ™
U
ry L |
LEE T s . v T 1 # n I
o .;.'J.".“ PP IR PR 1* 4" a7 :“J_rl
48" |
OTHER DIMENSIONS |
Framing Width 52"
Framing Helght G4 104"
Framang Chapth A"
Floor Area (48 = 28) 9.33 sf
Fireplace Wﬂgl"‘ﬂ "I_F.u:.-![-l' |45
Martar and Rebar 67 lbs
Ready Mix 200 Ibs o
Fluse Size - Class & eiFs =] |=—
Metal Chimney Waight per food 10 Ibs 31
41" 1
| ACCESSORIES | PLAN
Herringbane Brick Liner FPA4-5HEL 448 bs
Full Running Bond Brick Liner  MFP44-FREL 448 |bs
Btrucheral Matal Baze Kil - &7 FPEAd G5 lhs If"r
Anchor Plate wiDamper 1ZATGAFD 27bs | TT-F MFP44
94" Combustion Air Hil MEP4-AK 14 Ibs DWGE. NUMEER RELEASE DATE REV. DATE
Masonry Arch MFF-ARC 20 lbs
5003 01/29/07 DEH?HEJ

ALT. CHIMNEY DETAIL

l/4|l . l I_OII
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ROOF FRAMING PLAN

STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTES:

1. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE DETAILED, FABRICATED AND ERECTED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE
WITH THE LATEST AISC SPECIFICATIONS.

2. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHAPES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A992, GRADE 50. STEEL PLATES SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM A36. STEEL TUBE SECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A500, GRADE B. STEEL PIPE
SECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A501 OR ASTM A53, TYPES E OR S, GRADE B.

3. ALL WELDS SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST REQUIREMENTS OF THE AWS, USING
E70 ELECTRODES. PROVIDE FIELD TOUCH-UP PAINT TO MATCH SHOP-APPLIED PRIMER WHERE PAINT
HAS BEEN BURNED OFF.

4. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL AND METAL DECK. ALLOW SUFFICIENT TIME
FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO BEGINNING
FABRICATION.

5. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL RECEIVE ONE SHOP COAT OF PRIMER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

REINFORCED CONCRETE NOTES:

1. ALL FOOTINGS ARE TO BE PLACED ON STRUCTURAL FILL OR ON UNDISTURBED NATURAL SOIL.

2. FOUNDATIONS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED WITH AN ASSUMED ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE
OF 1,500 PSF.

3. THE NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE MIX DESIGN SHALL HAVE A 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
OF 3,000 PSI FOR PIERS AND FOOTINGS AND 4,000 PSI FOR EXTERIOR SLABS.

4. ALL REINFORCING BARS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615 GRADE 60.

5. ALL WELDED WIRE FABRIC (WWF) SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A185, WITH AN ULTIMATE TENSILE
STRENGTH OF 70,000 PSI. FLAT SHEET STOCK ONLY.

6. PROVIDE CONCRETE COVER OVER REINFORCING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF

ACI 318.
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FOUNDATION PLAN

16"x16" CONCRETE PIER W/ (4)
#5 BARS VERTICAL & #3 TIES @
12" OC - HOOK DOWELS TO
ISOLATED FOOTING (TYP)
T/PIER TO MATCH SLAB
ELEVATION

36"x36"x12" DEEP FOOTING W/

(4)#5 BARS EACHWAY (TYP)
B/FOOTING (-}4'-0" BELOW
GRADE

1/8"= 10"

COPYRIGHT NOTICE :
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T/ STEEL

HSS HIP BEAM

5/16" BENT PLATE
SADDLE CONNECTION
WITH (3) 3/4" DIA A325
BOLTS

(+)10-8"

7

\ WF EXTERIOR BEAM

. HSS COLUMN

SECTION AT HIP

2x WOOD FRAMING

WOOD NAILER FASTENED
WITH 1/2" DIA ALL THREAD
WELDED TO BEAM T&B,
STAGGERED @ 24" OC,
COUNTERSUNK

5/16" SHEAR TAB EACH
SIDE WITH (3) 3/4" DIA
A325 BOLTS

2x12 @ 24" OC

T/ STEEL

1/4" SHEAR TAB WITH (3)
1/2" DIA BOLTS (TYP AT HIP)

HSS12x4 COMPRESSION
RING FULLY WELDED

1" = 1'_0"

2x WOOD FRAMING X |
\
\
1/4" SHEAR TAB WITH [
(3) 1/2" DIA BOLTS l
2x12 @ 24" OC =] T/ STEEL
(+)17|_3"
© | HSS12x4 COMPRESSION
° RING FULLY WELDED

WOOD NAILER FASTENED
WITH 1/2" DIA ALL THREAD
WELDED TO BEAM T&B,
STAGGERED @ 24" OC,
COUNTERSUNK

6 SECTION AT CUPOLA

3/4" = 1'-0"

2x12s @ 24"0C —
RIPPED TO A 2x6
AT EAVES

SIMPSON H1 HURRICANE
TIE (OR EQUAL) AT EACH
RAFTER

T/ STEEL

(+)10'-8"

2x10s @ 16" OC
FASTENED W/ TOP
FLANGE HANGERS
(PROVIDE BLOCKING

WOOD NAILER FASTENED
WITH 1/2" DIA ALL THREAD
WELDED TO BEAM T&B,
STAGGERED @ 24" OC,
COUNTERSUNK

SECTION AT LOW ROOF
1" = 1'_0"

5

SIMPSON H1 HURRICANE
TIE (OR EQUAL) AT EACH
RAFTER

2x12s @ 24" OC
RIPPED TO A 2x6
AT EAVES

T/ STEEL
(+)1 0!_8"

WOOD NAILER FASTENED
WITH 1/2" DIA ALL THREAD
WELDED TO BEAM T&B, ’
STAGGERED @ 24" OC,
COUNTERSUNK

SECTION AT EAVE

4 3/4" = 1'-0"

1

SLAB-ON-GRADE

3 SLAB EDGE DETAIL

\

CONT #5 SLAB EDGE BAR

HAUNCH SLABS AT
/ FOUNDATION WALLS

#5 x 24" DOWELS @ 24" OC
/ (GROUT CORES SOLID @

VERTICAL REINF)

1] \8"C Uf
HHWHHf

\ =

jf‘m— L TRENCHED CONCRETE
—[=[[FOOTING W/ #5 DOWELS @

g ‘WWWB'\'H{\)C\H\(\TYP)

ElENIENE \—H,\

NE=ESTTE=TE=IE

= \HHTHHLHHMHHT\H

]‘(z)‘ﬁﬁﬁRS CONT

1" = 1'_0"

" CONCRETE SLAB ‘
ON GRADE WITH 6x6
W2.1xW2.1 WWF \

FIREPLACE FRAMING
— (SEE ARCH DRAWINGS)

Level 1

6"

(GROUT CORES
AT VERT REINF)

P
/

6"

1!_0"

NN
N n=h
R JEINE

A JETETE

Oll \
CONT #5 SLAB EDGE BAR

FOUNDATION WALLS

s x4(§ HAUNCH SLABS AT

#5 x 24" DOWELS @ 24" OC

#5 DOWELS @ 24" OC

SOLID

'-0" x 6'-4" CONCRETE
FOOTING W/ #5 BARS

/ @ 12" OC EACH WAY

“”BOTTOM OF FOOTING

HM 0" BELOW GRADE MIN

~

2 FOUNDATION AT FIREPLACE

1" = 1'_0"

2 /’ lj ]

HSS —— .\
COLUMN ‘ ‘

B RODS

PLAN VIEW
1/2" PREMOLDED ISOLATION
JOINT MATERIAL AROUND
ISOLATED SLAB

SLAB ON GRADE \

- (4) ANCHOR

/ HSS4x4x5/16 STEEL COLUMN

1/2" x 12" x 12" BASE
PLATE

1/4" LEVELING PLATE ON
3/4" NON-SHRINK GROUT
(4) 3/4" DIA ASTM F1554
ANCHOR RODS

TOP OF SLAB
SEESLABPLANTL; R

a

VERTICAL —— o
REINFORCING ~
TIES 1 -

<]
S

CONCRETE COLUMN
FOOTING

16" x 16" CONCRETE PIER
/ /

b4

[N

‘ VERTICAL
. DOWELS

i ST 3" CLR

s .
4 P a b
4 <
gh_d
2

BOTTOM OF FOOTING [

4'-0" BELOW GRADE MIN\JWMM\\\\m@m@m@mwmw\*HH\*\HH*HH\*HH\*HH\*\HH*\H x

COLUMN PIER & FOOTING DETAIL

3|

3/4" = 1'-0"
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VINYL SIDING AS SELECTED BY
OWNER. INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS, TYP.

7/16" 0.5.B. SHEATHING,
STAGGER SEAMS, AIR SEAL ALL
SEAMS

2x6 PR. TR. SILLW/ 1/2"
ANCHOR BOLTS @ 72" O.C.

TOP OF SLAB

ASSUMED GRADE

CONC.

INSULATION.
5/8" GYP. BD.

3 1/2" CONCRETE
SLAB O/ VAPOR
BARRIER ¢ GRAVEL
BASE

3'-57/8"

MIN. BELOW FINAL GRADE

2X6 FRAME WALL ON
C.M.U. WALK OUT
DETAIL

|/2II - l I_OII

MIN. COVER

ICAST-IN-PLACE Y
FOUNDATION \
WALL
- N R

TIE VERT. REBAR Z (4) #5 REBAR
TOGETHER W/ #3
REBAR @ 12" O.C.

* PILASTER TO BE PLACED @ 20'-O" MAX. ALONG
REFER TO PLANE FOR PLACEMENT

POURED WALL
PILASTER DETAIL

VERTICALLY AT CORNERS

WALL

2X6 "WD. STUDS @ 1'-4"
O.C. PROVIDE P.T. BASE
PLATE WHEN IN CONTACT w/

R-21 KRAFT FACED BATT

ALT. R-10 INSUL.
LOCATION (2' LENGTH)

R-10 RIGID INSULATION
MIN. 2'-O" VERTICALLY

6" BLOCK ON 4 COURSES
OF CONCRETE BLOCK #
FOOTING EQUAL TO ST'D.
HOUSE FOUNDATION

ST'D. FOOTING
LOCATION

a8

3 _ g

PROVIDE P.T. BASE PLATE WHEN

___/\/ ]
EXTERIOR C.M.U. i
FOUNDATION WALL -SEE ]
PLAN FOR SIZE, COURSES, ]
& FOOTING SIZE n INSULATION PER PLAN
ST'D. FOOTING LOCATION ] / 3 1/2' CONCRETE SLAB
L O/ VAPOR BARRIER ¢
i GRAVEL BASE
TOP OF SLAB H
. ‘ - < 4 °
: ]
= ASSUMED GRADE ‘ [T
O i
w H ALT. R-10 INSUL.
g LOCATION (2' LENGTH)
% | |
2 | R- 10 RIGID INSULATION MIN.
3 20" VERTICALLY
w
=
9 5 COURSES OF CONCRETE
o BLOCK ¢ FOOTING EQUAL
= > TO ST'D. HOUSE
s - FOUNDATION
o

C.M.U WALK OUT
DETAIL

|/2II - l I_OII

EXTERIOR 2X6 INSULATED WALL

(3) PLY | 1/2" DIMENSIONAL
HEADER AS SPECIFIED MIN. (3)
2X6'S UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

1" (R-5 MIN.) RIGID INSUL. ON WARM

NI

SIDE OF WALL

EXTERIOR WINDOW / DOOR

w g

EXTERIOR INSULATED
(3) PLY HEADER DETAIL

8 =10

FOUNDATION WALL ——~_ |

I n - l I_OII
cor
4'%4° POSTTYP. y / 2X6 OR 5/4 BD.
DO NOT NOTCH MAX. SPACING RAIL CAP
N : 1
I I B Y I I S I
s
3
s 2X4 TOP ¢
z < S < N BOTTOM
: I
N koA
A s s Y e
<]
: \ B
(2) 12" DIAM. M OPENINGS SHALL NOT
THRU BOLTS W/ 2X2 PICKET TYP. ALLOW PASSAGE OF 4"
WASHERS DIAM. SPHERE

TYPICAL GUARD RAIL
DETAIL

'2X' BAND JST OR
ENGINEERED RIM

FLOOR FRAMING

BOARD

VINYL SIDING AS SELECTED BY
OWNER. INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS, TYP.

2X6 " WD. STUDS @ 1'-4" O.C.

IN CONTACT w/ CONC.

7/16" 0.5.B. SHEATHING,
STAGGER SEAMS, AIR SEAL ALL
SEAMS

2X6 PR. TR. SILL W/ /2"
ANCHOR BOLTS @ 72" O.C.

TOP OF SLAB
- |z
© s
ASSUMED GRADE
w
[a)
g STD.
© FOOTING
R LOCATION
©| 2
| [T,
o3
o
[is)
2
=

R-21 KRAFT FACED BATT
INSULATION.

5/8" GYP. BD.

2" RIGID INSULATION
THERMAL BREAK

3 1/2" CONCRETE SLAB
O/ VAPOR BARRIER ¢
GRAVEL BASE

ALT. R-10 INSUL.

PLAN

2X6 FRAME WA
POURED CONC.
OUT DETAIL

LL ON
WALK

l/2|l —_ l I_OII

INSULATE

2'(R-5M

DOOR

EXTERIOR 2X&

D WALL

(2) PLY HEADER AS
SPECIFIED MIN. (2)
2X8'S UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE)

IN.) RIGID

INSUL. ON WARM
SIDE OF WALL

7/16" 0.5.B. ON
b WARM SIDE OF WALL

— EXTERIOR WINDOW /

EXTERIOR INSULATED
(2) PLY HEADER DETAIL

REMOVE SIDING AT LEDGER
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

CONTINUOUS FLASHING W/
DRIP EDGE

'2X' LEDGER EQUAL TO OR
GREATER THAN JOISTS W/
FASTENERS AS PER TABLE

N y \

R507.9.1.3 (1) (SEE 16/ N-1)

DECK JOIST PER PLAN

N

APPROVED JOIST HANGER

SIMPSON DTT 1Z OR EQUAL
HOLD-DOWN DEVICE MIN. 750
LB CAP. @ 4 LOCATIONS,

EVENLY DISTRIBUTED ALONG
DECK & (1) W/1 24' OF EA.
END OF LEDGER.

GENERAL ATTACHMENT
OF DECK TO LEDGER
BD & BAND BD.

BARS (TYP.)

CLAMP SUITABLE

- 1/2" REINFORCING —

)

|5

END VIEW

FOR CONCRETE
ENCASEMENT OR
EXOTHERMIC WELD

I/2II - II_OII
N < S oas -] N tT
4 \V\rAAy'A\: <, - e o
S P RS s TS D
-4 -0 4 ar N hd <
=
MINIMUM 20'-0"
a7, . “ o h :
g ~ A PR . ? 4 ‘g - -
ol Tas or
/
1 MINIMUM 20'-0"

250.52(A) (3)
CONCRETE-ENCASED
ELECTRODES

4 AWG COPPER
CONDUCTOR

|/2II — l I_OII

I-JOIST FLOOR
SYSTEMS FIRE RATED
FLOOR ASSEMBLY

I ] — l I_OII

FLOOR
SHEATHING

ENGINEERED |
JOISTS W/ FACTORY-

APPLIED APPROVED
FIRE-RATED COATING

| 9

L L LT T T LU T LT TR ALY AU NN AN NN |

l/2|l —_ l I_OII

TOP PLATE FRAMING
TO ACCOMMODATE

PIPING

TOP PLATES

—————— PIPE

LOCATION (2' LENGTH)
R-10 RIGID INSULATION
MIN. 2'-0" VERTICALLY

POURED CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL PER

\\\\”ﬁ\k\\\

FOUNDATION WALL PER PLAN

POURED CONCRETE

TOP OF SLAB

INSULATION PER PLAN

3 /2" CONCRETE
SLAB O/ VAPOR
BARRIER & GRAVEL
BASE

a8
M

ASSUMED GRADE

3 _g
MIN. BELOW FINAL GRADE

ST'D. FOOTING
LOCATION

ALT. R-10 INSUL.
LOCATION (2'
LENGTH)

R-10 RIGID
INSULATION
MIN. 2'-0"

VERTICALLY

POURED CONC. WALK
OUT DETAIL

4 l/2ll —_ l I_OII

EXTERIOR 2X&
INSULATED WALL

(2) PLY | 3/4" LVL
HD'R. AS SPECIFIED

1.5" (R-5 MIN.) RIGID
INSUL. ON WARM SIDE
OF WALL

7/16" 0.5.B. ON
WARM SIDE OF WALL

~—— EXTERIOR WINDOW /
DOOR

EXTERIOR INSULATED
(2) PLY LVL HEADER

DETAIL

XO,

' " - l I_OII

2ND FLOOR BEARING
FRAME WALL AB'V.

ENGINNERED | JOISTS
AS PER PLAN

HANG JST'S FROM (1)
LVL EQ. TO JOIST DEPTH
SISTERED TO BOTTOM

- CHORD OF GIRDER

TS )

GIRDER TRUSS TO SUPP.
MIN. P.L.F. AS PER PLAN

| JST/GIRDER DETAIL

'/2"

TABLE R507.9.1.3 (1)

l I_OII

DECK LEDGER CONNECTION TO BAND JOIST

6" BLOCK ON 5 CR'S &"
BLOCK ON I|&"X &" FT'G.

AS PER PLAN

(2) 4" X &" X 72" LONG
CONCRETE LINTEL TO
SPAN OVERDIG
BETWEEN GARAGE #
HOUSE FOUND

4

MAX.

‘ C.M.U. FOUNDATION

C.M.U JUMP FOOTING

DETAIL

5

'/4" - I I_OII

PARALLEL PARTITION
WALL
Y.

-

/ SUBFLOOR AS PER
TYPICAL WALL SECTION

F.JST'S AS PER PLANS

DOUBLE FLOOR JST'S
UNDER PARALLEL
PARTITION WALL DETAIL

| 2

' /2u [ '-O"

EXTERIOR OR BEARING WALL

16 GA. (0.054 IN.) AND 1.5
IN. METAL TIE FASTENED
ACROSS AND TO THE PLATE AT
EA. SIDE OF THE NOTCH W/
&-10d NAILS EA SIDE

NOTCH GREATER THAN 50%
OF THE PLATE WIDTH

N.T.S.

S e e S =xroeoe—]

FLOOR
SHEATHING

7 JOIST SPACING PER PLAN 7

1/2" OR 5/6 GYPSUM J
WALLBOARD PANEL,
NAILED

JOIST SPACING PER PLAN

5/16" GAP (MAX.)

WALLBOARD PANEL,
NAILED

1/2" OR 5/8 GYPSUM J

JOIST SPACING PER PLAN

3.5" OR 3" MINERAL /

WOOL INSULATION

JOIST SPACING PER PLAN

WALLBOARD PANEL

1-JOIST

JOIST SPACING PER PLAN

AUTOMATIC PARTIAL
SPRINKLER SYSTEM

JOIST SPACING PER PLAN

BEAM OVER POST CAP

FIGURE R507.5.1 (1) 2020 RCNYS

DECK BEAM TO DECK
POST & NOTCHED
POST-TO-BEAM
CONNECTION

TALL (HOUSE) WALL | SHORT (GARAGE) WALL

-

3 _o 4 -0

3 _0o

MAX.

/V
— (4) #4 REBAR —;
'

4.0

VARIES

OVERDIG
AREA

5 _ 0"
MAX. ELEV. CHANGE

CONCRETE FOOTING

POURED CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL

POURED WALL JUMP

FOOTING DETAIL

6 l/4|l —_ l I_OII

2X2 BLK'G.
2X8 BLKG.

CROWN MLDG

AS SELD IX6 TRIM

IX5 TRIM

COFFERED BEAM
DETAIL

CEILING

I 3 3/4" —_ II_OII

2 /o

MIN.
SINGLE PLY BEAM

BEAM OVER POST

ﬁ MULTIPLE PLY BEAM

<1

/— (2) 1/2" DIAM. THRU-BOLTS

5 1/2" MINIMUM OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT

BEARING WALLS

5/8" MIN. TO EDGE

IF HOLE IS BETWEEN 40%-60%
OF STUD DEPTH, THEN STUD
\l MUST BE DOUBLED ¢ NO MORE
THAN (2) SUCCESSIVE STUDS
ARE DOUBLED ¢ SO BORED

+—— BORED HOLES SHALL NOT BE
LOCATED IN THE SAME CROSS
SECTION OF CUT OR NOTCH IN
STUD

JOIST SPAN
CONNECTION DETAILS CeLESS | ©-1'-8 -0 | 10-1m12 | 12siia | 4-1mie | 1e-i-1e
STAGGER FASTENERS ON-CENTER SPACING OF FASTENERS (IN.)
W Z IN 2 ROWS BEAM SPLICE (IF REQD.)
‘U P 1/2" DIAM. LAG SCREW MUST OCCUR OVER POST
" W/ 1/2" MAX. SHEATHING 30 23 18 15 13 11 10
. o O RO & 5.5" MIN. FOR 28 APPROVED POST CAP
"N |o o 4 e l 6.5" MIN. FOR 2X10
5" MIN. FOR 2X12
N 2 7 1/2" DIAM. BOLT W/ 1/2" DECK POST
MAX. SHEATHING 36 36 34 29 24 21 19
2' |EDGER LAG SCREW Y
OR BOLT R
1/2" DIAM. BOLT W/ "
MAX. SHEATHING 36 36 29 24 21 18 e
MIN. 2* TO ANY NOTCH
[a)
2" MIN. FROM TOP
PLACEMENT OF LAG S
MIN. 2" TO ANY HOLE
SCREWS ¢ BOLTS IN g
>
Q
LEDGERS °
|6 === )T
L
U3 U3
V4 V4
7 7
D/E MAX.
N D/3 MAX
D3 MAX. NO NOTCHES PERMITTED ;
N
D/G MAX FOR
MEMEBERS LESS
THAN 4" NORMAL
Y DIMENSION —In L
FLOOR JOIST - CENTER CUTS
L
U3 U3
TOP PLATES
N =]
NO NOTCHES PERMITTED % BORED HOLES MAX. —— |
< DIAM. 40% OF )
- STUD DEPTH L
s
><‘ 5/8" MIN. TO EDGE v
s
NOTCH MUST NOT—— |
<
A% 3 — N EXCEED 25% OF \ij
FLOOR JOIST - END CUTS STUD DEPTH )
STUD \ [,
CUTTING, NOTCHING, ¢ KN
9 9
FLOOR FLOOR FLOOR FLOOR N OTC H I N G ¢ BO RE D
SHEATHING SHEATHING SHEATHING SHEATHING
-JoIST -JoIST 172" OR 5/8 GYPSUM HorsT EXTE RI O R WALLS $

N.T.S.

—
BEAM SPLICES CONNECTOR
(IF REQD.)
Y NOTCH POST FOR FULL-BEAM
] BEARING
DECK POST N
A >2 12"
N
= ] BEAM SPLICE
Vv N o)
\ >3/4"
X
o
A —
WDECHH#US3 : T/
DECK POST HEIGHT
a,b
DECK POST SIZE MAX. HEIGHT
(FEET- INCHES)
[
4% 4 6-9
4X6 &'
6X6 14
8X8 14
a. MEASURED TO UNDERSIDE OF BEAM
b. BASED ON 40 psf LIVE LOAD
¢. MAXIMUM PERMITTED HEIGHT IS 8' FOR
ONE-PLY # TWO-PLY BEAMS. THE MAXIMUM
PERMITTED HEIGHT FOR THREE-PLY BEAMS ON
POST CAP IS 6'9"
| — sTuD
TOP PLATES
BORED HOLES MAX. e 5/8" MIN. TO EDGE
DIAM. Go% OF L)
STUD DEPTH L
5/8' MIN. TO EDGE 7 _—— BORED HOLES SHALL

NOT BE LOCATED IN
THE SAME CROSS
SECTION OF CUT OR
NOTCH IN STUD

NOTCH MUST NOT—— |
EXCEED 40% OF
STUD DEPTH 4 @

NOTCHING ¢ BORED
HOLE LIMATIONS FOR
INTERIOR NONBEARING
WALLS

22

N.T.S.
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MODIFICATION OF THESE PLANS IS A
VIOLATION OF COPYRIGHT LAWS. CLIENT
RIGHTS ARE LIMITED TO ONE-TIME USE FOR
THE CONSTRUCTION OF THESE PLANS.

UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS
TO THIS PLAN IS A VIOLATION OF THE NEW
YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW, ARTICLE 145,
SECTION 7209.

COPYRIGHT © ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTURE P.C.

Greater Living Architecture, P.C.

3033 BRIGHTON-HENRIETTA
TOWNLINE RD
ROCHESTER, NY 14623
CALL:(585) 272-9170
FAX: (585) 292-1262

www.greaterliving.com

CONSULTANT:

CLIENT/LOCATION:

Anthony & Sue Cotroneo
91 Knollwood Drive
Rochester, NY 14618

REVISIONS:
DATE BY DESCRIPTION
DETAILS
DRAWN: DATE:
XW 04/28/22
PROJECT: SHEET:
22106 N- |

/



XingyanW
JOE


TABLE R404.1.1(2)

f

TABLE R404.1.1(3)

f

8-INCH MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS WITH REINFORCING WHERE d > 5 INCHES ** & 1 O-INCH MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS WITH REINFORCING WHERE d > 6.75 INCHES® ©
MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT AND SPACING ( INCHES ) P2 © MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT AND SPACING ( INCHES ) ©* ©
SOIL CLASSES AND LATFRAL SOIL LOAD® _( psf PER FOOT BELOW GRADE ) SOIL CLASSES AND LATERAL SOIL LOAD® _( psf PER FOOT BELOW GRADE )
HEIGHT OF HEIGHT OF
UNBALANCED |6w, 6P, sw, AND SP s0iL6M, GS, SM-SC AND ML SOILS | SC, MH, ML-CL AND INORGANIC CL SOILS UNBALANCED |Gw, GP, SW, AND SP S0ILGM, GS, SM-5C AND ML SOILS | SC, MH, ML-CL AND INORGANIC CL SOILS
WALL HEIGHT] packFILL® 30 45 o) WALL HEIGHT] pACKFILL © 30 45 o)
4'( OR LESS ) #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. 4'(OR LESS ) #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C.
c-g" 5 #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. c-g" 5 #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C.
c-8" #4 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C. #c @ 48" O.C. c-8' #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C.
4'( OR LESS ) #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. 4'( OR LESS ) #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C.
g 5 #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. g 5 #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C.
G #4 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C. IS #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C.
74" #5 @ 48" O.C. #c @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C. 74 #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C.
4'( OR LESS ) #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. 4'( OR LESS ) #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C.
. 5 #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. L 5 #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C.
8-0 I3 #4 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C. 8-0 & #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C.
7 #5 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C. 7 #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C.
8 #5 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 32" 0.C. 8 #5 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C.
4'( OR LESS ) #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. 4'( OR LESS ) #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C.
5' #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C. 5 #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C.
&-8" I3 #4 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C. &-8" 6 #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C.
7 #5 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C. 7 #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C.
8-8" #c @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 32" O.C. #6 @ 24" O.C. 8-8" #5 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 32" O.C.
4'( OR LESS ) #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. 4'(OR LESS ) #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C.
5' #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C. 5' #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C.
94 I #4 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C. gy I3 #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C.
7 #5 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C. 7 #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C.
8 #6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C. #6 @ 24" O.C. 8 #5 @ 56" 0.C. #6 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C.
94 #6 @ 40" O.C. #6 @ 24" O.C. #c @ 16" 0.C. 9-4" #6 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C. #6 @ 24" O.C.
4'( OR LESS ) #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. 4'(OR LESS ) #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C.
5 #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C. 5' #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C.
IS #4 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C. #c @ 48" O.C. & #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C.
10-0" 7' #5 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 32" O.C. 10-0" 7' #5 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C.
& #c @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 32" O.C. #6 @ 24" O.C. 8 #5 @ 56" 0.C. #6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C.
9 #6 @ 40" O.C. #6 @ 24" O.C. #c@ 16" 0.C. 9 #c @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C. #c @ 24" O.C.
o #6 @ 32'0.C. #c@ ¢ o.C # @ s oc. 10 #c @ 48'0.C. #6 @ 32'0.C. #6 @ 24' O.C.

a. MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE M OR S AND MASONRY SHALL BE LAID IN RUNNING BOND.

b. ALTERNATIVE REINFORCING BAR SIZES AND SPACING'S SHALL HAVE AN EQUIVALENT CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA OF REINFORCEMENT
PER LINEAL FOOT OF WALL SHALL BE PERMITTED PROVIDED THE SPACING OF REINFORCEMENT DOES NOT EXCEED 72" IN SEISMIC
DESIGN CATEGORIES A, B, AND C, AND 48 INCHES IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES DO, DI AND D2.

c. VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE GRADE 60 MINIMUM. THE DISTANCE FROM THE FACE OF THE SOIL SIDE OF THE WALL TO THE

CENTER OF VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 5 INCHES.

d. SOIL CLASSES ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM AND DESIGN LATERAL SOIL LOADS ARE FOR

MOIST CONDITIONS WITHOUT HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE. REFER TO TABLE R405. 1.

e. UNBALANCED BACKFILL HEIGHT 1S THE DIFFERENCE IN HEIGHT BETWEEN THE EXTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL AND THE LOWER OF
THE TOP OF THE CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE IS PROVIDED AND IS IN CONTACT WITH THE INTERIOR SURFACE OF THE FOUNDATION
WALL, MEASUREMENT OF THE UNBALANCED BACKFILL HEIGHT FROM THE EXTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL TO THE TOP OF THE
INTERIOR CONCRETE SLAB IS PERMITTED.

f. THE USE OF THIS TABLE SHALL BE PROHIBITED FOR SOUL CLASSIFICATIONS NOT SHOWN.

a. MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE M OR S AND MASONRY SHALL BE LAID IN RUNNING BOND.

b. ALTERNATIVE REINFORCING BAR SIZES AND SPACING SHALL HAVE AN EQUIVALENT CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA OF REINFORCEMENT
PER LINEAL FOOT OF WALL SHALL BE PERMITTED PROVIDED THE SPACING OF THE REINFORCEMENTS DOES NOT EXCEED 72" IN
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES A.B. AND C, AND 48 INCHES IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES DO, DI AND D2.

c. VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE GRADE 60 MINIMUM. THE DISTANCE FROM THE FACE OF THE SOIL SIDE OF THE WALL TO

THE CENTER OF VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 6.75 INCHES.

d. SOIL CLASSES ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM AND DESIGN LATERAL SOIL LOADS ARE FOR

MOIST CONDITIONS WITHOUT HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE. REFER TO TABLE R405. 1.

€. UNBALANCED BACKFILL HEIGHT 1S THE DIFFERENCE IN HEIGHT BETWEEN THE EXTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL AND THE LOWER
THE TOP OF THE CONCRETE FOOTING THAT SUPPORTS THE FOUNDATION WALL OR THE INTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL. WHERE AN
INTERIOR CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE IS PROVIDED AND IS IN CONTACT WITH THE INTERIOR SURFACE OF THE FOUNDATION WALL,

MEASUREMENT OF THE UNBALANCED BACKFILL HEIGHT FROM THE EXTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL TO THE TOP OF THE INTERIOR
CONCRETE SLAB IS PERMITTED.
f. THE USE OF THIS TABLE SHALL BE PROHIBITED FOR SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS NOT SHOWN.

TABLE R 402.4.1. |

AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSTALLATION

COMPONENT

AIR BARRIER CRITERIA

INSULATION INSTALLATION CRITERIA

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

A COUNTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE.

THE EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE
CONTAINS A COUNTINUOUS AIR BARRIER.

BREAKS OR JOINTS IN THE AIR BARRIER
SHALL BE SEALED.

AIR-PERMEABLE INSULATION SHALL NOT BE USED AS A
SEALING MATERIAL.

THE INSULATION IN ANY DROPPED CEILING / SOFFIT SHALL
BE ALIGNED WITH THE AIR BARRIER.

THE AIR BARRIER IN ANY DROPPED CEILING /
SOFFIT SHALL BE ALIGNED WITH THE
INSULATION AND ANY GAPS IN THE AIR

CEILING / ATTIC BARRIER SHALL BE SEALED.
ACCESS OPENINGS, DROP DOWN STAIRS,
OR KNEE WALL DOORS TO UNCONDITIONED
ATTIC SPACES SHALL BE SEALED.
THE JUNCTION OF THE FOUNDATION AND CAVITIES WITH CORNERS AND HEADERS OF FRAME WALLS
STILL PLATE SHALL BE SEALED. SHALL BE INSULATED BY COMPLETELY FILLING THE CAVITY

WITH A MATERIAL HAVING A THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-3
WALLS THE JUNCTION OF THE TOP PLATE AND THE PER INCH MINIMUM.

TOP EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SEALED.

KNEE WALLS SHALL BE SEALED.

EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE INSULATION FOR FRAMED
WALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SUBSTANTIAL CONTACT AND
CONTINUOUS ALIGNMENT WITH THE AIR BARRIER.

WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS AND DOORS

THE SPACE BETWEEN WINDOW / DOOR
JAMBS AND FRAMING, AND SKYLIGHTS
AND FRAMING SHALL BE SEALED.

RIM JOISTS

RIM JOISTS SHALL INCLUDE THE AIR BARRIER.

RIM JOISTS SHALL BE INSULATED.

FLOORS ( INCLUDING
ABOVE GARAGE AND
CANTILEVERED FLOORS )

THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED AT
ANY EXPOSED EDGE OF INSULATION.

FLOOR FRAMING CAVITY INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED
TO MAINTAIN PERMANENT CONTACT WITH THE UNDERSIDE
OF SUBFLOOR DECKING, OR FLOOR FRAMING CAVITY
INSULATION SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE IN CONTACT WITH
THE TOP SIDE OF SHEATHING, OR CONTINUOUS
INSULATION INSTALLED ON THE UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR
FRAMING AND EXTENDS FROM THE BOTTOM TO THE TOP
OF ALL PERIMETER FLOOR FRAMING MEMBERS.

CRAWL SPACE WALLS

EXPOSED EARTH IN UNVENTED CRAWL
SPACES SHALL BE COVERED WITH A CLASS |
VAPOR RETARDER WITH OVERLAPPING
JOINTS TAPED.

WHERE PROVIDED INSTEAD OF FLOOR
INSULATION, INSULATION SHALL BE
PERMANENTLY ATTACHED TO THE
CRAWLSPACE WALLS.

SHAFTS, PENETRATIONS

DUCT SHAFTS, UTILITY PENETRATIONS, AND
FLUE SHAFTS OPENING THE EXTERIOR OR
UNCONDITIONED SPACE SHALL BE SEALED.

NARROW CAVITIES

BATTS IN NARROW CAVITIES SHALL BE CUT TO FIT,
OR NARROW CAVITIES SHALL BE FILLED BY
INSULATION THAT ON INSTALLATION READILY
CONFORMS TO THE AVAILABLE CAVITY SPACE.

GARAGE SEPARATION

AIR SEALING SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN
THE GARAGE AND CONDITIONED SPACES.

RECESSED LIGHTING

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN
THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE
SEALED TO THE DRYWALL.

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN THE
BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE AIR TIGHT AND
IC RATED.

PLUMBING AND WIRING

BATT INSULATION SHALL BE CUT NEATLY TO FIT AROUND WIRING
AND PLUMBING IN EXTERIOR WALLS, OR INSULATION THAT ON
INSTALLATION READILY CONFORMS TO AVAILABLE SPACE SHALL
EXTEND BEHIND PIPING AND WIRING.

SHOWER / TUB ON EXTERIOR WALL

THE AIR BARRIER INSTALLED AT EXTERIOR
WALLS ADJACENT TO SHOWERS AND TUBS
SHALL SEPARATE THEM FROM THE
SHOWERS AND TUBS.

EXTERIOR WALLS ADJACENT TO SHOWERS AND TUBS
SHALL BE INSULATED.

ELECTRICAL / PHONE BOX ON
EXTERIOR WALLS

THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED
BEHIND ELECTRICAL OR COMMUNICATION
BOXES OR AIR-SEALED BOXES SHALL BE
INSTALLED.

HVAC REGISTER BOOTS

HVAC REGISTER BOOTS THAT PENETRATE
BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE
SEALED TO THE SUBFLOOR OR DRYWALL.

CONCEALED SPRINKLERS

WHEN REQUIRED TO BE SEALED,CONCEALED
FIRE SPRINKLERS SHALL ONLY BE SEALED IN
A MANNER THAT IS RECOMMENDED BY THE
MANUFACTURER. CAULKING OR OTHER
ADHESIVE SEALANTS SHALL NOT BE USED
TO FILL VOIDS BETWEEN FIRE SPRINKLER
COVER PLATES AND WALL OR CEILINGS.

a. IN ADDITION, INSPECTION OF LOG WALLS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ICC-400.

R401.4 SOIL TESTS.

WHERE QUANTIFIABLE DATA CREATED BY ACCEPTED SOIL SCIENCE METHODOLOGIES INDICATE
EXPANSIVE, COMPRESSIBLE, SHIFTING OR OTHER QUESTIONABLE SOIL CHARACTERISTICS ARE LIKELY TO
BE PRESENT, THE BUILDING OFFICIAL SHALL DETERMINE WHETHER TO REQUIRE A SOIL TEST TO
DETERMINE THE SOIL'S CHARACTERISTICS AT A PARTICULAR LOCATION. THIS TEST SHALL BE DONE BY AN
APPROVED AGENCY USING AN APPROVED METHOD.

R401.4.1 GEOTECHNICAL EVALUATION.

[ 2-INCH MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS WITH REINFORCING WHERE d > 8.75 INCHES™ © f

TABLE R404.1.1(4)

MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT AND SPACING ( INCHES ) P: €
SOIL CLASSES AND LATERAL SOIL LOAD? ( psf PER FOOT BELOW GRADE )
HEIGHT OF
UNBALANCED |Gw, GP, 5w, AND SP SOILHGM, GS, SM-5C AND ML SOILS | SC, MH, ML-CL AND INORGANIC CL SOILS
WALL HEIGHT| BACKFILLE 30 45 €0
4 (OR LESS ) #4 @ 72" 0.C. #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C.
€-8" 5 #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C.
c-8" #4 @ 72'O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C. #5 @ 72" O.C.
4 ( OR LESS ) #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C.
T 5 #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C.
c #4 @ 72'0.C. #4 @ 72" O.C. #5 @ 72" O.C.
7 #4 @ 72" O.C. #5 @ 72" O.C. #c @ 72" 0.C.
4'(OR LESS ) #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C.
L 5' #4 @ 72'O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C.
8-0 & #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C. #5 @ 72" O.C.
7 #4 @ 72" O.C. #5 @ 72" O.C. #c @ 72" O.C.
8 #5 @ 72" O.C. #6 @ 72" 0.C. #6 @ 64" O.C.
4'( OR LESS ) #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C.
5' #4 @ 72'O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C.
&-8' 6 #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C. #5 @ 72" O.C.
7 #4 @ 72" O.C. #5 @ 72" O.C. #c @ 72" O.C.
8-8" #5 @ 72" O.C. #7 @ 72" O.C. #6 @ 48' O.C.
4 ( OR LESS ) #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C.
5 #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C.
gy I3 #4 @ 72" O.C. #5 @ 72" O.C. #5 @ 72" O.C.
7 #4 @ 72" O.C. #5 @ 72" O.C. #c @ 72" 0.C.
8 #5 @ 72" O.C. #c @ 72" 0.C. #6 @ 56" 0.C.
9-4" #c @ 72" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C.
4'(OR LESS ) #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C.
5 #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C.
I3 #4 @ 72" O.C. #5 @ 72" O.C. #5 @ 72" O.C.
10-0" 7' #4 @ 72" O.C. #c @ 72" O.C. #c @ 72" O.C.
8 #5 @ 72" O.C. #c @ 72" 0.C. #6 @ 48" O.C.
9 #c @ 72" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C.
1o #6 @64 o.C. #6 @ 40'0.C. #6 @ 32'0.C.

IN LIEU OF A COMPLETE GEOTECHNICAL EVALUATION, THE LOAD-BEARING VALUES IN TABLE R401.4. 1

TABLE R401 .4. |

a
PRESUMPTIVE LOAD-BEARING VALUES OF FOUNDATION MATERIALS

I
LOAD-BEARING PRESSURE
CLASS OF MATERIALS (POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT)
CRYSTALLINE BEDROCK 12,000
SEDIMENTARY ¢ FOLIATED ROCK 4,000
SANDY GRAVEL AND/OR GRAVEL (GW ¢ CP) 3,000
SAND, SILTY SAND, CLAYEY SAND, SILTY
GRAVEL, AND CLAYEY GRAVEL 2,000
(SW, SF, SM, 5C, GM, ¢ GC)
CLAY, SANDY CLAY, SILTY CLAY, CLAYEY b
SILT, SILT, AND SANDY SILT 1,500
(CL, ML, MH, & CH)

a. WHERE SOIL TESTS ARE REQUIRED BY SECTION R401 .4, THE
ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITIES OF THE SOIL SHALL BE PART OF THE
RECOMMENDATIONS.

b. WHERE THE BUILDING OFFICIAL DETERMINES THAT IN-PLACE SOILS
WITH AN ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY OF LESS THAN 1,500 psf ARE
LIKELY TO BE PRESENT AT THE SITE, THE ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY
SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A SOILS INVESTIGATION.

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

UNIFIED SOIL
CLASSIFICATION SOIL DESCRIPTION
SYSTEM SYMBOL
o WELL- GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL
SAND MIXTURES, LITTLE OR NO FINES
o FOORLY GRADED GRAVELS OR
GRAVEL SAND, LITTLE OR NO FINES
ow WELL-GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY
SANDS, LITTLE OR NO FINES
o POORLY GRADED SANDS OR GRAVELLY
SANDS, LITTLE OR NO FINES
o SILTY GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND-SILT
MIXTURES
SM SILTY SAND, SAND-SILT MIXTURES
e CLAYEY GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND-CLAY
MIXTURES
o CLAYEY SANDS, SAND-CLAY MIXTURE
MIXTURES
INORGANIC SILTS & VERY FINE SANDS,
ROCK FLOUR, SILTY OR CLAYEY FINE
ML SANDS OR CLAYEY SILTS WITH SLIGHT
PLASTICITY
INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO MEDIUM
cL PLASTICITY, GRAVELLY CLAYS, SANDY
CLAYS, SILTY CLAYS, LEAN CLAYS
o INORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH PLASTICITY,
FAL CLAYS
INORGANIC SILTS, MICACEOUS OR
MH DIATOMACEOUS FINE SANDY OR SILTY
SOULS, ELASTIC SILTS
oL ORGANIC SILTS & ORGANIC SILTY
CLAYS OF LOW PLASTICITY
on ORGANIC CLAYS OF MEDIUM TO HIGH |
PLASTICITY, ORGANIC SILTS
PT PEAT & OTHER HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS

a. MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE M OR S AND MASONRY SHALL BE LAID IN RUNNING BOND.
b. ALTERNATIVE REINFORCING BAR SIZES AND SPACING SHALL HAVE AN EQUIVALENT CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA OF REINFORCEMENT
PER LINEAL FOOT OF WALL SHALL BE PERMITTED PROVIDED THE SPACING OF THE REINFORCEMENT DOES NOT EXCEED 72" IN
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES A, B, AND C, AND 48 INCHES IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES DO, DI, AND D2.

c. VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE GRADE €0 MINIMUM. THE DISTANCE FROM THE FACE OF THE SOIL SIDE OF THE WALL TO
THE CENTER OF VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 8.75 INCHES.
d. SOIL CLASSES ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM AND DESIGN LATERAL SOIL LOADS ARE FOR
MOIST CONDITIONS WITHOUT HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE. REFER TO TABLE R405. 1.
€. UNBALANCED BACKFILL HEIGHT 1S THE DIFFERENCE IN HEIGHT BETWEEN THE EXTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL AND THE LOWER OF
THE TOP OF THE CONCRETE FOOTING THAT SUPPORTS THE FOUNDATION WALL OR THE INTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL. WHERE AN
INTERIOR CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE IS PROVIDED AND IS IN CONTACT WITH THE INTERIOR SURFACE OF THE FOUNDATION WALL,
MEASUREMENT OF THE UNBALANCED BACKFILL HEIGHT FROM THE EXTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL TO THE TOP OF THE INTERIOR
CONCRETE SLAB IS PERMITTED.
f. THE USE OF THIS TABLE SHALL BE PROHIBITED FOR SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS NOT SHOWN.

TABLE R404.1.2(8)

MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT FOR G-, 8-, 1O- AND | 2-INCH NOMINAL FLAT BASEMENT WALLS P: ¢ d: & f. 1. 1. k. 1, 0

COPYRIGHT NOTICE :

THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER
FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAWS BY GREATER
LIVING ARCHITECTURE P.C. ANY
UNAUTHORIZED REPRODUCTION OR
MODIFICATION OF THESE PLANS IS A
VIOLATION OF COPYRIGHT LAWS. CLIENT
RIGHTS ARE LIMITED TO ONE-TIME USE FOR
THE CONSTRUCTION OF THESE PLANS.

UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS
TO THIS PLAN IS A VIOLATION OF THE NEW
YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW, ARTICLE 145,
SECTION 7209.

COPYRIGHT © ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTURE P.C.

a. SOIL CLASSES ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM,. REFER TO TABLE R405.1.
b. TABLE VALUES ARE BASED ON REINFORCING BARS WITH A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 60,000 PSI.

c. VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT WITH A YIELD STRENGTH OF LESS THAN 60,000 PSI AND / OR BARS OF A DIFFERENT SIZE THAN SPECIFIED IN THE TABLE
ARE PERMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R404.1.3.3.7.6 AND TABLE R404.4.2 (9).
d. NR INDICATES NO VERTICAL WALL REINFORCEMENT IS REQUIRED, EXCEPT FOR 6-INCH NORMAL WALLS FORMED WITH STAY-IN-PLACE FORMING
SYSTEMS IN WHICH CASE VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE NO. 4 @ 48 INCHES ON CENTER.
e. ALLOWABLE DEFLECTION CRITERION IS L/240, WHERE L IS THE UNSUPPORTED HEIGHT OF THE BASEMENT WALL IN INCHES.

f. INTERPOLATION IS NOT PERMITTED.

MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT-BAR. SIZE ¢ SPACING ( inches )
SOIL CLASSES _AND DESIGN LATERAL SOIL__( psf PER FOOT OF DEPTH )
l'\‘,"h’,"é';\'\f}f,'fcﬁD GW, GP, SW, AND SP GM, GS, SM-5C AND ML SC, MH, ML-CL AND INORGANIC CL
MAXIMUM BACKFILL 30 45 SO
WALL HEIGHT] HEIGHT 9 MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS ( INCHES )
( FEET) ( FEET) 6 8 10 2| e 8 10 12 6 8 10 12
5 4 NR NR NR NR| NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
5 NR NR NR NR| NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
4 NR NR NR NR | NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
6 5 NR NR NR NR | NR NR ! NR NR #4 @ 35" NR'! NR NR
3 NR NR NR NR | #5 @ 48] NR NR NR #5 @ 36'| NR NR NR
4 NR NR NR NR | NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
. 5 NR NR NR NR | NR NR NR NR #5 @ 47'| NR NR NR
6 NR NR NR NR | #5 @ 42'] NR NR NR #6 @ 43'|#5 @ 48"] NR! NR
7 #5 @ 46| Nr NR NR [ #6 @ 42']#5 @ 46" NR! NR #c @ 34'|#c @ 48| NR NR
4 NR NR NR NR | NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
5 NR NR NR NR | #4 @ 38 NR! NR NR #5 @ 43" NR NR NR
8 3 #4 @ 37" NRr! NR NR | #5 @ 37" NR NR NR #c @ 37']#5 @ 43" nR! NR
7 #5 @ 40| Nr NR NR [#6 @ 37'|#5 @ 41" NR! NR #c @ 34'|#c @ 43"| R NR
8 #c @ 43| #5 @ 47 NR! NR [ #6 @ 34'f#c @ 43'| NR NR. #c @ 27'|#¢c @ 32'|#c @ 44'| NR
4 NR NR NR NR | NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
5 NR NR NR NR | #4 @ 35" NR! NR NR #5 @ 40'| NR NR NR
° 3 #4 @341 NR! NR NR | #6 @ 487 NR NR NR #6 @ 36'|#6 @ 39" nR! NR
7 #5 @ 3¢ R NR NR | #6 @ 34'l#5 @ 37'| R NR #c @ 33'|#c @ 38'|#5 @ 37| NR!
8 #c@38|#s @41 Nr NR | #6 @ 33'|#c @ 38'| #5 @ 37| NR! #6 @ 24'|#c @ 29'|#c @ 39'|#4 @ 48]
9 #c @ 34| #6 @ 46| NR NR | #6 @ 2¢#c @ 30' | #6 @ 41 R #c @ 19'|#c @ 23'|#6 @ 30" ke @ 39
4 NR NR NR NR | NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
5 NR NR NR NR | #4 @ 33 NR! NR NR #5 @ 38'| NR NR NR
6 #5 @ 48] Nr! NR NR | #6 @ 45" NR NR NR #6 @ 34'|#5 @ 37| NR NR
10 7 #c@ 47| Nr NR NR | #6 @ 34| #6 @ 48] NR NR #6 @ 30'|#6c @ 35"|#6 @ 48| NR!
8 #c @ 34| #5 @ 38" NR NR [ #6 @ 30 #¢ @ 34| #6 @ 47| NR! #c @ 22'|#¢ @ 2¢'|#6 @ 35'¢c @ 45"
9 #c @ 34| #6 @ 41| #4 @ 48| NR!|#6 @ 23"|#6 @ 27| #6 @ 354 @48 DR #c @ 22'|#6c @ 27'ltc @ 34"
10 #c @ 28 #c @ 33| #c @ 45" NR | DR #c @ 23] #c @ 29%kc @ 38 DR #c @ 22'|#c @ 22'}kec @ 28"

g. WHERE WALLS WILL REMAIN 4 FEET OR MORE OF UNBALANCED BACKFILL, THEY SHALL BE LATERALLY SUPPORTED AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM BEFORE

BACKFILLING.

h. VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE LOCATED TO PROVIDE A COVER OF | /4 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE INSIDE FACE OF THE WALL. THE CENTER
OF THE STEEL SHALL NOT VARY FROM THE SPECIFIED LOCATION BY MORE THAN THE GREATER OF |10 PERCENT OF THE WALL THICKNESS OR 3/& INCH.

1. CONCRETE COVER FOR THE REINFORCEMENT MEASURE FROM THE INSIDE FACE OF THE WALL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3/4 INCH. CONCRETE COVER
FOR REINFORCEMENT MEASURED FROM THE OUTSIDE FACE OF THE WALL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN | 1/2 INCHES FOR NO. 5 BARS AND SMALLER, AND
NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES FOR LARGER BARS.

J. DR MEANS DESIGN 1S REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE, OR WHERE THERE IS NO CODE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI

318.

k. CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH, FC OF NOT LESS THAN 2,500 PSI AT 28 DAYS, UNLESS A HIGHER STRENGTH IS

REQUIRED BY FOOTNOTE | OR M.

I. THE MINIMUM THICKNESS 1S PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED 2 INCHES, PROVIDED THE MINIMUM SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE, FC

1S 4,000 PSI.

m. A PLAIN CONCRETE WALL WITH A MINIMUM NOMINAL THICKNESS OF |2 INCHES IS PERMITTED, PROVIDED MINIMUM SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF CONCRETE, FC IS 3,500 PSi.
n. SEE TABLE R608.3 FOR TOLERANCE FROM NOMINAL THICKNESS PERMITTED FOR FLAT WALLS.
o. THE USE OF THIS TABLE SHALL BE PROHIBITED FOR SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS NOT SHOWN.

EXTENT OF HEADER WITH DOUBLE PORTAL FRAME (TWO BRACED WALL PANELS)

EXTENT OF HEADER WITH SINGLE PORTAL FRAME (ONE BRACED WALL PANEL)

2' - & FINISHED WIDTH OF OPENING FOR SINGLE OR DOUBLE PORTAL

|
(\

PONY WALL HG'T

—Nf—

—\—

—(\—

l

TENSION STRAP PER TABLE
602.10.6.4 (ON OPPOSITE
SIDE OF SHEATHING)

HD'R
MIN.

PER PLAN -
3"X 11.25" NET HD'R. STEEL HEADER PROHIBITED IF 1/2"

SPACER IS USED, PLACE ON BACK SIDE OF HEADER

1 2'-0" MAX. TOTAL WALL HEIGHT

10-0" MAX. HEIGHT

.

FASTEN SHEATHING TO HD'R W/ 8D COMMON
OR GALV. BOX NAILS IN 3" GRID PATTERN AS
SHOWN

HEADER TO JACK-STUD STRAP AS PER TABLE
R602.10.6.4 ON BOTH SIDES OF OPENING
OPPOSITE OF SHEATHING

MIN. DOUBLE 2X4 FRAMING COVERED WITH MIN.
7/16" THICK WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING
WITH 86D COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS AT
3" O.C. IN ALL FRAMING (STUDS AND SILLS) AS
SHOWN TYP.

| —MIN. LENGTH OF PANEL PER TABLE R602.10.5

MIN. (2) 1/2" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS
INSTALLED PER SECTION R403.1.6 WITH
2" X 2" X 3/16" PLATE WASHER

CONCRETE BLOCK OR POURED
CONC. WALL FOUND.

IF NEEDED, PANEL SPLICE
EDGES SHALL OCCUR OVER
AND BE NAILED TO COMMON
BLOCKING WITHIN THE MIDDLE
24" OF THE PORTAL-LEG-
HEIGHT. ONE ROW OF 3" O.C.
NAILING 1S REQUIRED IN EACH
PANEL EDGE.

-4 TYPICAL PORTAL FRAME
CONSTRUCTION

JACK STUDS PER TABLES
R602.7 (1) ¢ (2)

a4

FRONT ELEVATION

MIN.DOUBLE 2X4 POST (KING
AND JACK STUD) NUMBER OF

SECTION

FASTEN KING STUD
TO HEADER WITH &
16D SINKERS

FASTEN TOP PLATE
TO HEADER WITH
TWO ROWS OF 16D
SINKER NAILS AT 3"
O.C. TYP.

MIN. 7/16" WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL
SHEATHING

PORTAL FRAME AT GARAGE DOOR OPENINGS IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES A, B, AND C

SCALE: N.T.S

FIGURE

R602.10.6.3

Greater Living Architecture, P.C.

3033 BRIGHTON-HENRIETTA
TOWNLINE RD
ROCHESTER, NY 14623
CALL:(585) 272-9170
FAX: (585) 292-1262

www.greaterliving.com
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12/2/21, 8:34 AM Letter View

Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works
11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX: 585-248-6262

Permit #
B21-000235

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD

REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 97 Country Club Drive ROCHESTER, NY 14618

Tax ID Number: 151.05-1-41

Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Stein, Mark H

Applicant: Stein, Mark H

Application Type:

Residential Design Review Build to Line Adjustment
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (M)

Signage Corner Lot Orientation
§185-205 (C) §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-197 §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-195 (2) §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: Applicant is returning to request design review for the addition of an
approximately 795 SF addition/renovation of the existing house as well as the addition of an

approximately 500 SF garage.

Meeting Date: September 8, 2022

https://www?2.citizenserve.com/Admin/WorkOrderDocuments?Action=ListDocuments&WorkOrder_ID=84529225&ciDisplay=null

7






RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Printed November 22, 2021

12.5 25 50 m

Town of Pittsford GIS

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only. No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.







Date & Time: 10/21/2021 3:19 PM By: 2

Path: J:\Stein, Mark & Lisa\2211265 - Residence Addition & Reno\Stein residence\Proposed Floor Plans with PDF attached.dwg

\

il
i

[
% EX. || Ex. ||| EX.
[ %

EX.

5.
}

e =
- -

% T
3

LT D

Original Submission

N\PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION

@ SCALE: 3/16" = 1’0"

AERN

7 N\PROPOSED WEST SIDE ELEVATION

@ SCALE: 3/16" = 1'—=0"

r—

/ NEW ROOF SHINGLES

.4

;/

7/

—

N HHHHHHE

IR

EW BRICK CHIMNEY TO
MATCH EXISTING

NEW SIDING TO MATCH
EXISTING

sN\PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVAITION
@ SCALE: 3/16" = 1’=0"
- E=N=EN 0

AN\PROPOSED EAST SIDE ELEVATION

@ SCALE: 3/16” = 1’0"

LaBella

Powered by partnership.

300 State Street, Suite 201
Rochester, NY 14614
585-454-6110

labellapc.com

N | B

L | _

It is a violation of New York Education Law
Article 145 Sec.7209, for any person, unless
acting under the direction of a licensed architect,
professional engineer, or land surveyor, to alter
an item in any way. If an item bearing the seal of
an architect, engineer, or land surveyor is
altered; the altering architect, engineer, or land
surveyor shall affix to the item their seal and
notation "altered by" followed by their signature
and date of such alteration, and a specific
description of the alteration.
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ADDITIONS & RENOVATION PLANS FOR:

STEIN RESIDENCE New Plans

97 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE
PITTSFORD, NY

GENERAL NOTES ENERGY NOTES ARCHITECT

* THE ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATION ON THIS ONE-TIME PROJECT IS FOR USE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SHOWN TO BE DONE. IT DOES GENERAL:

NOT APPLY OR CONSTITUTE APPROVAL OF ANY OTHER LOTS OR REVIEW OF THOSE FOR CODE COMPLIANCE.
PLANS FOR: : STEIN RESIDENCE - 97 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE, PITTSFORD,, NY : TO BE IN COMPLIANCE TO RESCHECK

* REFER TO OUTLINE SPECIFICATIONS OR PROJECT MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. AS LISTED ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, AS WELL AS, TO THE FOLLOWING:
* CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE 2020 BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE, THE 2018 ENERGY 1. RECESSED LUMINARIES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING TERMINAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED WITH A GASKET
CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE OF NEW YORK STATE, THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC), THE 2020 PLUMBING CODE OF NEW OR CAULK BETWEEN THE HOUSING AND THE INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING COVERING TO A LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE
YORK STATE, THE 2020 MECHANICAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE, THE 2020 FUEL GAS CODE OF NEW YORK STATE, THE 2020 FIRE CODE OF BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES. PER SECTION 1102.4.5 OF THE 2020 NY RESIDENTIAL
NEW YORK STATE, AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN (28 CFR PART 36, 1994), ACCESSIBLE AND CODE.
USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES (ICC/ANSI A117.1-2002), AS WELL AS, WITH ALL OTHER CURRENT LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL CODES AND
REGULATIONS APPLICABLE WITH THIS PROJECT. 2. ATTIC ACCESS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH THE SAME R-VALUE AS THE ATTIC, WEATHER STRIPPED AND
LATCHED PER SECTION 1102.2.3 OF THE NY RESIDENTIAL CODE. db rt hi
* COMPLY WITH ALL OTHER CURRENT AND IN-FORCE LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL CODES AND REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT. Powere y partnersnip.
3. SEE TABLE N1102.4.2 AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSPECTION COMPONENT CRITERIA. 300 State Strect. Suite 201 Rochester. NY 14614
* GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MATERIALS, CONSTRUCTION METHODS AND CRAFTSMANSHIP. ate Street, sunte 29, Rochester,
4. SEE OUTLINE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL ENERGY CODE REQUIREMENTS. 585.454.6110
* GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL REQUIREMENTS, NOTES AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. REPORT ALL
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY. Engineering

Architecture
Environmental

* GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CHANGES TO THESE DOCUMENTS. SITE VISITS MIGHT NOT BE MADE BY THIS TABLE RN1102.4.1 1 (40241 R ) AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSTALLATION Planning www.labellapc.com

ARCHITECT TO VERIFY CONFORMANCE.

CONTACT: TODD MARTIN, AIA or
* DUE TO REPRODUCTION QUALITY AND REVISIONS MADE DURING THE DEVELOPMENT OF THESE PLANS THEY MAY NOT REFLECT THE SEAN MAGUIRE
DIMENSIONS NOTED. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. .

E-MAIL: tmartin@labellapc.com

*IN THE EVENT OF A MATERIAL CONFLICT SPECIFICATIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENT OVER DRAWINGS. IN EVENT OF A DIMENSIONAL smaguire@labellapc.com
CONFLICT DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENT OVER SPECIFICATIONS.

* GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SET ALL GRADES. B U I L D E R

* CALL BEFORE YOU DIG. 1-800-962-7962

*TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT, THESE PLANS ARE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE 2018 ENERGY
CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE OF NEW YORK STATE.

*NO PART OF THESE DOCUMENTS MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM LABELLA ASSOCIATES, D.P.C.. T.B.D.

* THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY THE ARCHITECT FOR THIS PROJECT ARE INSTRUMENTS OF THE ARCHITECT'S SERVICE
FOR USE SOLELY WITH RESPECT TO THIS PROJECT AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE PROVIDED, LABELLA ASSOCIATES, D.P.C. SHALL BE DEEMED
THE AUTHOR OF THESE DOCUMENTS AND SHALL RETAIN ALL COMMON LAW, STATUTORY AND OTHER RESERVED RIGHTS, INCLUDING THE
COPYRIGHT. THE OWNER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO RETAIN COPIES OF THE DOCUMENTS FOR INFORMATION AND REFERENCE IN
CONNECTION WITH THE OWNER'S USE AND OCCUPANCY OF THE PROJECT. THE ARCHITECT'S DOCUMENTS SHALL NOT BE USED BY THE
OWNER OR OTHERS FOR ANOTHER PROJECT OR FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS PROJECT EXCEPT AS AGREED TO IN WRITING BY THE ARCHITECT
AND WITH APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION TO THIS ARCHITECT.

* THE FOLLOWING IS AN EXCERPT FROM THE NEW YORK EDUCATION LAW ARTICLE 145 SECTION 7209 AND APPLIES TO THESE DRAWINGS: "IT
IS A VIOLATION OF THIS LAW FOR ANY PERSON UNLESS HE IS ACTING UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT TO ALTER
AN ITEM IN ANY WAY". IF AN ITEM BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ARCHITECT IS ALTERED, THE ALTERING ARCHITECT SHALL AFFIX HIS SEAL AND
NOTATION "ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY HIS SIGNATURE AND DATE OF SUCH ALTERATION AND SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION OF THE ALTERATION.
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It is a violation of New York Education Law
— Article 145 Sec.7209, for any person, unless
acting under the direction of a licensed architect,
I professional engineer, or land surveyor, to alter
an item in any way. If an item bearing the seal of
' an architect, engineer, or land surveyor is
— altered; the altering architect, engineer, or land
surveyor shall affix to the item their seal and
notation "altered by" followed by their signature
GARAGE and date of such alteration, and a specific
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It is a violation of New York Education Law
Article 145 Sec.7209, for any person, unless
acting under the direction of a licensed architect,
professional engineer, or land surveyor, to alter
an item in any way. If an item bearing the seal of
an architect, engineer, or land surveyor is
altered; the altering architect, engineer, or land
surveyor shall affix to the item their seal and
notation "altered by" followed by their signature
and date of such alteration, and a specific

description of the alteration.
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It is a violation of New York Education Law
Article 145 Sec.7209, for any person, unless
acting under the direction of a licensed architect,
professional engineer, or land surveyor, to alter
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1) REMOVE ALL WALLS AND PARTITIONS FROM FLOOR TO DECK, AS 6) REMOVE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL FIXTURES AND DEVICES AS PHASE DEM 0 Pl. AN S
SHOWN ON PLAN, OR REQUIRED BY WORK. PROVIDE ANY REQUIRED SHOWN OR REQUIRED BY THE WORK
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EXISTING MATERIALS AS REQUIRED FOR PATCHING EXISTING AREAS
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PLUMBING SYSTEMS IS TO BE COORDINATED BY THE GENERAL
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SHOWN ON PLAN OR REQUIRED BY WORK WITH THE WORK OF ALL TRADES O | WINDOW TO BE SALVAGED AND RELOCATED AS NOTED
4) ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES, ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, DOORS, FRAMES, 9) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING EXISTING ON SHEET (A1.0).
COUNTERS, AND CASEWORK THE DRAWINGS OR OWNER INDICATES INTERIOR FINISH FROM WEATHER AND DEBRIS DURING ROOF DEMO. REMOVE WINDOW, GLAZING AND FRAME IN ITS ENTIRETY DRAWING NUMBER:
THEY WANT TO SAVE SHALL BE REMOVED BY THE CONTRACTOR, AS REQD FOR NEW WORK 6 REMOVE EXISTING GARAGE DOORS. '
STORED, AND MAINTAINED IN GOOD CONDITION PER THE OWNER'S
DIRECTIONS FOR FUTURE REUSE. THE DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, OR
OWNER SHALL PROVIDE A LIST OF ALL SUCH SALVAGE ITEMS TO REMOVE DOOR AND FRAME IN TS ENTIRETY. ] REMOVED EXISTING COLUMN.
THE CONTRACTOR
5) WHERE DOORS ARE SHOWN TO BE REMOVED, REMOVE DOOR, FRAME,
AND HARDWARE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE EXISTING REMOVE EXISTING CABINETS AND COUNTERS
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1) ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE TAKEN FROM CENTERLINE
OF WALL UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE. REFER TO
PARTITION TYPES FOR ACTUAL DIMENSION

2) JOINTS ABUTTING EXISTING WALLS ARE TO BE
TAPED AND FINISHED

3) COORDINATE NEW DATA & POWER LOCATIONS WITH
OWNER

4) CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE BLOCKING AS
REQUIRED FOR ALL MILLWORK AND EQUIPMENT
INSTALLATION

5) FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT TO BE PROVIDED BY
OWNER. VERIFY FINAL LOCATION AND
REQUIREMENTS OF ALL EQUIPMENT WITH OWNER

6) PATCH ALL EXISTING WALLS AS REQUIRED;
PREPARE ALL WALLS FOR PAINT.

7) PROVIDE SOLID COMPACTION WITH NEW FILL AT
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING FOUNDATIONS FOR NEW
CONSTRUCTION.
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It is a violation of New York Education Law
Article 145 Sec.7209, for any person, unless
acting under the direction of a licensed architect,
professional engineer, or land surveyor, to alter
an item in any way. If an item bearing the seal of
an architect, engineer, or land surveyor is
altered; the altering architect, engineer, or land
surveyor shall affix to the item their seal and
notation "altered by" followed by their signature
and date of such alteration, and a specific
description of the alteration.
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Town of Pittsford

Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street Permit #
Pittsford, New York 14534 B22-000133

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX: 585-248-6262

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD

REFERRAL OF APPLICATION
Property Address: 2721 Clover Street ,
Tax ID Number: 150.19-1-4.11
Zoning District:
Owner:
Applicant: Gardenway Developers, Inc.
Application Type:
Residential Design Review Build to Line Adjustment
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (B) (2)
Commercial Design Review Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (M)
Signage Corner Lot Orientation
§185-205 (C) §185-17 (K) (3)
Certificate of Appropriateness Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-197 §185-17 (L) (1) (¢)
Landmark Designation Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-195 (2) §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a two story single family home. The
home will be approximately 2321 square feet.

Meeting Date: September 08, 2022



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Flag Lot
2717 Clover St
Lot Size: 58,806 sqft
Lot Width: 286 ft
Side Yard: Flag Lot all 60
Max Bldg Footprint: 5,426 sqft
Max Lot Coverage: 23,522 sqft

Clover St
Lot Size: 28,314 sqft
Lot Width: 133 ft

2121 Bldg Line Depth: 70 ft [
Side Yard: Min 10 / Total 30
Max Bldg Footprint: 4,416 sqft
Max Lot Coverage: 11,326 sqft
1 Canal Park PI
3 Canal Park PI Lot Size: 25,700.4 sqft
Lot Size: 24,829.2 sqft 1 Lot Width: 179 ft i
Lot Width: 141 ft Bldg Line Depth: 70 ft o
5 3 Bldg Line Depth: 70 ft Side Yard: Corner Lot all 20
Side Yard: Min 15 / Total 40 Max Bldg Footprint: 4,285 sqft
Max Bldg Footprint: 4,235 sqft Max Lot Coverage: 10,280 sqft

Max Lot Coverage: 9,932 sqft

Printed August 31, 2022

o T O

Town of Pittsford GIS

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only. No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.
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GENERAL NOTES:

THESE PLANS COMPLY WITH THE 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE ( RCNYS) AND THE
2018 ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE OF NEW YORK STATE ( ECCCNYS ).

COMPLIANCE METHOD: RESCHECK CERTIFICATE OR PRESCRIPTIVE

THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAWS BY GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTURE.
ANY UNAUTHORIZED REPRODUCTION OR MODIFICATION OF THESE PLANS IS A VIOLATION OF COPYRIGHT LAWS. CLIENT
RIGHTS ARE LIMITED TO ONE-TIME USE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THESE PLANS.

UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO THIS PLAN IS A VIOLATION OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAUW,
ARTICLE 145, SECTION 7209.

IT 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR, BUILDER OR OWNER OF THIS BUILDING TO NOTIFY GREATER LIVING
ARCHITECTURE OF ANY DEVIATION FROM THESE DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING/ ELECTRICAL/ MECHANICAL/
SANITARY AND ENERGY CONSERVATION CODES - STATE AND OR LOCAL.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE TO LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT AND THAT DEPARTMENT'S INTERPRETATION OF THE
BUILDING CODE SHOULD IT DIFFER FROM THESE PLANS.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE THAT BRAND NAME OF WINDOWS AND DOORS INSTALLED MEET NEW YORK STATE
EXIT REQUIREMENTS.

IN THE EVENT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN PLANS, ELEVATIONS, AND/OR DETAILS, THE CONTRACTOR / SUB-CONTRACTOR
SHALL CONTACT GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTURE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION FOR CLARIFICATION. IF GREATER LIVING
ARCHITECTURE IS NOT CONTACTED, THE CONTRACTOR / SUB-CONTRACTOR WILL ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, PROCEDURES
AND SAFETY PRECATIONS/ PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR DIMENSIONS - USE DIMENSIONS GIVEN.
THE CONTRACTOR/ OWNER SHALL REQUEST LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY DIGGING.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INDEMNIFY THE OWNER AND OWNER'S AGENTS THROUGH ADEQUATE INSURANCE COVERAGE AGAINST
ANY CLAIMS ARISING FROM INJURIES DURING CONSTRUCTION, OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN SAFE CONDITIONS ON THE SITE.

THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED FOR STUCTURAL REFERENCE ONLY. ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL AND OTHER BUILDING
SYSTEMS, IF REQUIRED, ARE TO BE DONE BY OTHERS

R806.2 MINIMUM VENT AREA. THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE 45 OF THE AREA OF THE VENTED SPACE.

GAS PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART VI OF THE 2020 RCNYS. A SHUTOFF VALVE SHALL BE PROVIDED
AHEAD OF EVERY GAS APPLIANCE OR OUTLET FOR A GAS CONNECTION. VALVES SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE SAME ROOM AS,
& WITHIN 6' OF THE APPLIANCE, EXCEPT THAT VALVES FOR VENTED GAS FIREPLACES, INSERTS, LOGS & ROOM HEATERS MAY BE
REMOTE FROM THE APPLIANCE WHERE PROVIDED WITH READY ACCESS. SUCH VALVES SHALL BE PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED &
SERVE NO OTHER EQUIPMENT. SHUTOFF VALVES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W/ SECTION G2420.

DRYER EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH INTERIOR FINISH & BE CONSTRUCTED OF METAL HAVING A MINIMUM
THICKNESS OF 0.0157" ( NO. 28 GUAGE), & SHALL BE 4" NOMINAL IN DIAMETER. EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE ON
THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, BUT NOT LESS THAN 3' IN ANY
DIRECTION FROM OPENINGS INTO BUILDINGS.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY:

R401.3 CERTIFICATE ( MANDATORY ) A PERMANENT CERTIFICATE COMPLETED SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE BUILDER
OR OTHER APPROVED PARTY, AND POSTED ON A WALL IN THE SPACE WHERE THE FURNACE IS LOCATED,
A UTILITY ROOM OR AN APPROVED LOCATION INSIDE THE BUILDING.

R402.2.4 ATTIC ACCESS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH THE SAME R- VALUE AS THE ATTIC, WEATHER STRIPPED & LATCHED

R402.4 AIR LEAKAGE. THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS R402.4.1 THROUGH R402.4.5.

R402.4.1BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE . THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS
R402.4.1.1 AND R402.4.1.2. THE SEALING METHODS BETWEEN DISSIMILAR MATERIALS SHALL ALLOW FOR DIFFERENTIAL
EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION.

R402.4.1.1 INSTALLATION. THE COMPONENTS OF THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE AS LISTED IN TABLE 402.4.1.1
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND THE CRITERIA LISTED IN TABLE
R402.4.1.1, AS APPLICABLE TO THE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION. WHERE REQUIRED BY THE CODE OFFICIAL, AN
APPROVED THIRD PARTY SHALL INSPECT ALL COMPONENTS AND VERIFY COMPLIANCE. SEE PAGE N-2 FOR TABLE.

R402.4.1.2 TESTING. THE BUILDING OR DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE
RATE NOT EXCEEDING THREE AIR CHANGES PER HOUR. TESTING SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
RESNET/ICC 380, ASTM E779, OR ASTM E 1827 AND REPORTED AT A PRESSURE OF 0.2 INCH w.g. (50 PASCALS).
TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED AT ANY TIME AFTER CREATION OF ALL PENETRATIONS OF THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE.
A WRITTEN REPORT OF THE TEST RESULTS SHALL BE SUPPLIED TO THE CODE OFFICIAL PRIOR TO RECEIPT OF A C OF O.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE AN APPROVED PARTY INDEPENDENT OF THE INSULATION INSTALLER
TO DO THE INSPECTIONS

DURING TESTING:
1. EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS, FIREPLACES AND STOVE DOORS SHALL BE CLOSED, BUT NOT SEALED,
BEYOND THE INTENDED WEATHERSTRIPPING OR OTHER INFILTRATION CONTROL MEASURES.

2. DAMPERS INCLUDING EXHAUST, INTAKE, MAKEUP AIR, BACKDRAFT AND FLUE DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED, BUT
NOT SEALED BEYOND INTENDED INFILTRATION CONTROL MEASURES.

3. INTERIOR DOORS, IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF THE TEST, SHALL BE OPEN.

4. EXTERIOR DOORS FOR CONTINUOUS VENTILATION SYSTEMS AND HEAT RECOVERY VENTILATORS SHALL BE
CLOSED AND SEALED.

5. HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEMS, IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF REST, SHALL BE TURNED OFF.
6. SUPPLY AND RETURN REGISTERS, IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF REST, SHALL BE FULLY OPEN.
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R402.4.5 RECESSED LIGHTING. RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE
SEALED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES. RECESSED LUMINARIES SHALL BE

IC-RATED AND LABELED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE OF NOT GREATER THAN 2.0 c.f.m (0.944 L/s) WHEN TESTED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E283 AT A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 1.57 p.s.f. (75 Pa.). RECESSED LUMINARIES SHALL

BE SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULKED BETWEEN THE HOUSING AND THE INTERIOR WALL OR CEILIN COVERING.

R402.5 MAXIMUM FENESTRATION U-FACTOR & SHGC (MANDATORY).
THE AREA-WEIGHTED AVERAGE MAXIMUM FENESTRATION U-FACTOR PERMITTED USING TRADEOFFS FROM SECT. R402.1.5
OR R405 SHALL BE .48 IN CLIMATE ZONES 4 & 5 AND 0.40 IN CLIMATE ZONES 6-8 FOR VERTICAL FENESTRATION, & 0.75 IN
CLIMATE ZONES 4-8 FOR SKYLIGHTS. THE AREA-WEIGHTED AVERAGE MAXIMUM FENESTRATION SHGC PERMITTED USING
TRADEOFFS FROM SECTION R405 IN CLIMATE ZONES 1-3 SHALL BE 0.50

R403.1.1 PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT. THE THERMOSTAT CONTROLLING THE PRIMARY HEATING AND COOLING
SYSTEM SHALL BE CAPABLE OF CONTROLLING THE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM ON A DAILY SCHEDULE TO MAINTAIN
DIFFERENT TEMPERATURE SET POINTS AT DIFFERENT TIMES OF THE DAY. THIS THERMOGSTAT SHALL INC. THE CAPABILITY TO
SET BACK OR TEMP. OPERATE THE SYSTEM TO MAINTAIN ZONE TEMPERATURES DOWN TO 55 DEG OR UP TO 85 DEG..
THE THERMOSTAT SHALL INITIALLY BE PROGRAMMED BY THE MANF. WITH A HEATING TEMP. SET POINT NO HIGHER THAN
70 DEG. & A COOLING TEMP. SET POINT NO LOWER THAN 78 DEG.

R403.1.2 HEAT PUMP SUPPLEMENTARY HEAT (MANDATORY). HEAT PUMPS HAVING SUPPLEMENTARY ELECTRIC-
RESISTANCE HEAT SHALL HAVE CONTROLS THAT, EXCEPT DURING DEFROST, PREVENT SUPPLEMENTAL HEAT OPERATION
WHEN THE HEAT PUMP COMPRESSOR CAN MEET THE HEATING LOAD.

R403.3.1 INSULATION (PRESCIPTIVE) SUPPLY & RETURN DUCTS IN ATTICS SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MIN. OF R-8.
WITH THE EXCEPTION OF DUCTS OR PORTIONS THEREOF LOCATED COMPLETELY INSIDE THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE.

R403.3.2 SEALING (MANDATORY). DUCTS, AIR HANDLERS AND FILTER BOXES SHALL BE SEALED. JOINTS AND SEAMS
SHALL COMPLY WITH EITHER THE MECHANICAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE ( MCONYS) OR RCNYS, AS APPLICABLE.

R403.3.3 DUCT TESTING (MANDATORY). DUCTS SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED TO DETERMINE AIR LEAKAGE BY ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING METHODS:
1. ROUGH IN TEST: TOTAL LEAKAGE SHALL BE MEASURED WITH A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF O.1 INCH w.g. (25 Pa)
ACCROSS THE SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE MANUFACTURER'S AIR HANDLER ENCLOSURE IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF
THE TEST. ALL REGISTERS SHALL BE TAPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED DURING THE TEST.

2. POSTCONSTUCTION TEST: TOTAL LEAKAGE SHALL BE MEASURED WITH A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF O.1 INCH w.g.
(25 Pa) ACCROSS THE SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE MANUFACTURER'S AIR HANDLER ENCLOSURE. ALL REGISTERS SHALL
BE TAPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED DURING THE TEST.

R403.3.5 BUILDING CAVITIES (MANDATORY). BUILDING FRAMING CAVITIES SHALL NOT BE USED AS DUCTS OR PLENUMS.

R403.4 MECHANICAL SYSTEM PIPING CAPABLE OF CARRYING FLUIDS ABOVE 105 DEGREES F OR BELOW 55 DEGREES F
SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM OF R-3.

R403.5.1 HEATED WATER CIRCULATION & TEMPERATURE MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS (MANDATORY).
HEATED WATER CIRCULATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403.5.1.1. HEAT TRACE TEMPERATURE
MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403.5.1.2. AUTOMATIC CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE
SENSORS & PUMPS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. MANUAL CONTROLS SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE.

R403.5.3 HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION (PRESCRIPTIVE). INSULATION FOR HOT WATER PIPE WITH A MIN. R-3 SHALL BE
APPLIED TO THE FOLLOWING:

1. PIPING 3/4" AND LARGER IN NOMINAL DIAMETER.

2. PIPING SERVING MORE THAN ONE DWELLING UNIT.

3. PIPING LOCATED OUTSIDE THE CONDITIONED SPACE.

4. PIPING FROM THE WATER HEATER TO A DISTRIBUTION MANIFOLD.

5. PIPING LOCATED UNDER A FLOOR SLAB.

6. BURIED IN PIPING.

7. SUPPLY & RETURN PIPING IN RECIRCULATION SYSTEMS OTHER THAN DEMAND RECIRCULATION SYSTEMS

R403.6 (ECCC) MECHANICAL VENTILATION (MANDATORY). THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH VENTILATION THAT COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE RCNYS OR MCNYS, AS APPLICABLE,
OR WITH OTHER APPROVED MEANS OF VENTILATION. OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES AND EXHAUSTS
SHALL HAVE AUTOMATIC OR GRAVITY DAMPERS THAT CLOSE WHEN THE VENTILATION
SYSTEM IS NOT OPERATING

R403.6.1 (ECCC) WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM FAN EFFICACY.
MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM FANS SHALL MEET THE EFFICACY REQUIREMENTS OF
TABLE R403.6.1.

R403.7 EQUIPMENT SIZING & EFFICIENCY RATING ( MANDATORY ). HEATING & COOLING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
SIZED IN ACCORDANCE W/ ACCA MANUAL S BASED ON BUILDING LOADS CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE W/ ACCA
MANUAL J OR OTHER APPROVED HEATING & COOLING CALCULATION METHODOLOGIES. NEW OR REPLACEMENT
HEATING & COOLING EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE A EFFICIENCY RATING EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE MINIMUM
REQUIRED BY FEDERAL LAW FOR THE GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION WHERE THE EQUIPMENT IS INSTALLED.

R404.1 LIGHTING EQUIPMENT ( MANDATORY ) A MINIMUM OF 90% OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS.

SITE WORK:

THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN PREPARED ACCORDING TO THE 2020 RCNYS AND IECC REQUIREMENTS TO SUIT A GENERAL RANGE
OF CONDITIONS THAT MAY BE AFFECTED BY A PARTICULAR BUILDING SITE OR BUILDER/ OWNER CONTRACTUAL
AGREEMENT. CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE TO ADAPT THESE PLANS TO SUIT THE NEEDS OF THE BUILDING ON SITE AS
REQUIRED, PROVIDED THAT SUCH ADJUSTMENTS DO NOT VIOLATE THE CODE OR ALTER THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE
BUILDING.

CONTRACTOR/ OWNER SHALL PERFORM EXPLORATORY EXCAVATION TO DETERMINE ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS AND
NOTIFY THIS OFFICE OF THE FINDINGS TO ALLOW FOR DESIGN CHANGES PRIOR TO ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION. IT SHALL
BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR/ OWNER TO DEVELOP THE NECESSARY FOUNDATION SOIL TO SUSTAIN THE
LOAD DESIGNS OF 2500 P.S.F. AND TO HIRE, IF NECESSARY, A SOILS ENGINEER TO INSPECT AND VERIFY SOIL CONDITIONS
PRIOR TO POURING OF FOUNDATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR, BUILDER OR OWNER SHALL NOTIFY GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTURE OF ANY UNUSUAL SITE CONDITIONS
WHICH MAY EFFECT THE FOUNDATION, DRAINAGE OR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS INCLUDING REQUIREMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL
DEPTH OF FOOTINGS, UNSTABLE SOIL CONDITIONS AND HIGH GROUND WATER TABLE.

NO SITE INSPECTIONS ARE TO BE MADE BY THIS OFFICE. CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MATERIALS AND
WORKMANSHIP. SUBSTITUTIONS FOR MATERIALS SPECIFIED TO BE MADE WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPT.
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FOUNDATION:

THE BOTTOM OF ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE AT LEAST 48" BELOW FINISHED GRADE & TO REST ON ( ORIGINAL )
UNDISTURBED SOIL, & ASSUMED MINIMUM SOIL BEARING PRESSURE TO BE 2500 P.S.F.
CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SUBGRADE CONDITIONS.

BASEMENT/CELLAR WALLS AND FOOTING DESIGNS ASSUMED PARTIALLY SATURATED SOIL CONDITIONS TO TO THE FULL WALL
DEPTH. SHOULD SATURATED CONDITIONS BE ENCOUNTERED, OUR OFFICE SHOULD BE CONTACTED FOR REVIEW AND
POSSIBLE REVISIONS TO THE PLANS.

CONTRACTOR ASSUMES FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROVIDING PROPER DRAINAGE SHOULD INTERMITTENT SPRINGS OR
PERCHED WATER BE ENCOUNTERED.

POSITIVE DRAINAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED SO THAT FINISHED GRADE SLOPES AWAY FROM PERIMETER WALLS & FOOTINGS.

CONTINUOUS 4" DIAM. PERFORATED DRAIN PIPE SHALL BE PLACED ALONG THE PERIMETER OF THE BASEMENT WALLS WHICH
DRAINS TO THE SUMP PUMP. A MINIMUM OF 6" GRANULAR BASE SHALL BE PLACED OVER THE DRAIN TILE AND MINIMUM OF 2"
UNDER THE TILE.

CONCRETE AND MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS SET FORTH AS PER TABLES ON N-2.

FIREPLACES:

VENTED GAS FIREPLACE SHALL BE LISTED, LABELED & INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI Z21.50, SECT. G2434 OF
THE 2020 RCNYS & THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON SITE FOR BUILDING
INSPECTOR. APPLIANCE SHALL BE EQUIPED WITH A FLAME SAFEGUARD DEVICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECT. G2431.

NEW WOOD-BURNING FIREPLACES SHALL HAVE TIGHT-FITTING FLUE DAMPERS OR DOORS, AND OUTDOOR COMBUSTION AIR.
WHERE USING TIGHT-FITTING DOORS ON FACTORY BUILT FIREPLACES LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 127, THE
DOORS SHALL BE TESTED AND LISTED FOR THE FIREPLACE. WHERE USING TIGHT FITTING DOORS ON MASONRY FIREPLACES, THE
DOORS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 907.

FRAMING:

WOOD ROOF TRUSSES ARE TO BE METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD CHORD, WOOD WEB TRUSSES. TRUSS LAYOUT IS
SCHEMATIC ONLY. TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN (INCLUDING SPACING) OF ALL TRUSSES.
TRUSSES TO BE DESIGNED AND CERTIFIED BY AN ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE GOVERNING STATE.

PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORING TO AVOID EXCESSIVE STRESSES AND HOLD STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS IN
PLACE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

UNDER ALL CONCEALED WOOD BEARING POSTS, PROVIDE ADDITIONAL WOOD BLOCKING AS REQUIRED IN FLOOR JOIST SPACE
UNDER POST, TO ENSURE SOLID BEARING FROM HEADER OR BEAM DOWN TO FOUNDATION WALL.

ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS ARE TO BE FRAMED WITH MINIMUM (2)2X8 OR (3)2X6 HEADER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

BUILDER ASSUMES FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR MAINTAINING THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF JOISTS, BEAMS OR STUDS WHICH
ARE NOTCHED OR DRILLED TO ACCOMMODATE MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL LINES. SEE DETAILS ON PG. N-1 FOR
ALLOWABLE DRILLING LOCATION ON BEAMS AND JOISTS.

ALL STRESS GRADE LUMBER CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH AITC TIMBER CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS LATEST EDITION.
EACH PIECE SHALL BEAR THE STAMP OF A GRADING RULES AGENCY, APPROVED BY THE AMERICAN LUMBER STANDARDS
COMMITTEE . GRADE LOSS RESULTING FROM EFFECTS OF WEATHER, HANDLING, STORAGE, RESAWING, OR DIVIDING LENGTHS
WILL BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION.

ALL WOOD, IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR EXPOSED TO THE ELEMENTS, SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED OR OF A SPECIES
SUITABLE FOR OUTDOOR USE. ALL FASTENER, JOIST HANGERS, & FLASHING SHALL BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED, STAINLESS STEEL,
SILICON, BRONZE, OR COPPER, & SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE MANUFACTURER FOR USE W/ PRESSURE TREATED WOOD.

FLASHING IS REQUIRED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: AT WALL & ROOF INTERSECTIONS & PROJECTING WOOD TRIM, TOP OF
ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS & DOOR OPENINGS, CHIMNEYS, UNDER & AT ENDS OF MASONRY, WOOD OR METAL COPINGS & SILLS,
& WHERE EXTERIOR PORCHES, DECKS OR STAIRS ATTACH TO A WALL OR FLOOR ASSEMBLY OF WOOD-FRAMED CONSTRUCTION
& BUILT-IN GUTTERS. FLASHINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQ'D. TO COMPLY WITH ALL OF SECT. R703.4 OF THE 2020 RCNYS.

STRUCTURAL COLUMNS SHALL BE RESTRAINED TO PREVENT LATERAL DISPLACEMENT AT THE BOTTOM END. WOOD COLUMNS

SHALL NOT BE LESS IN NOMINAL SIZE THAN 4" X 4" & STEEL COLUMNS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3" DIAM. STANDARD PIPE OR
APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

STAIRWAY & GUARD REQUIREMENTS:

STAIRWAYS SHALL BE AT LEAST 36" WIDE. TREADS SHALL BE AT LEAST 9" DEEP PLUS 3/4" TO 1 1/4" NOSING FOR CLOSED
RISER TYPE, OR 9" FOR OPEN RISER TYPE. RISERS SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 8 1/4" HIGH. STAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION R31 1.7 OF THE 2020 RCNYS.

HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STAIRWAYS WITH FOUR OR MORE RISERS. TOP SURFACE OF
HANDRAILS SHALL BE BETWEEN 34" & 36" ABOVE TREAD NOSING.

GUARDS SHALL BE LOCATED ALONG AN OPEN SIDED WALKING SURFACE THAT ARE LOCATED MORE THAN 30 INCHES
MEASURED VERTICALLY TO THE FLOOR OR GRADE BELOW AT ANY POINT WITHIN 36 INCHES HORIZONTALLY TO THE EDGE

OF THE OPEN SIDE. REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" IN HEIGHT MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE WALKING SURFACE.

REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT THAT ALLOW
THE PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER. AS PER SECTION 312.1.3 OF THE 2020 RCNYS.

GARAGE FIREPROOQOFING:

3/4 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIRED BETWEEN HOUSE & GARAGE CAN BE ACHIEVED WITH ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE X
DRYWALL ON GARAGE SIDE AND ONE LAYER 1/2" TYPE X DRYWALL ON THE HOUSE SI